
FAMILY TREE 1760 - 1799
-------------------------------------------
1760:  WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST & JANE BAWDWEN/BALDWIN

[William son of John Swinglehurst & Ann Jackson married 7 Aug 1731 Whitewell, Lancs.]
Ar: birth of our ancestor William Swinglehurst in 1731. He would appear to be the son of John and Ann Swinglehurst,
baptised at Whitewell Chapel, but this is not yet proven.

Marriage: 24 Jan 1760 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - (X), of Parish of Whalley and Town of Clitheroe
Jane Baldwin - (X), of Parish of Whalley and Town of Clitheroe
Witness: Thos Boothman; William Barton
Banns Read: 6 Jan 1760, 2nd: 13 Jan 1760, 3rd: 20 Jan 1760
Married by Banns by: J King, Curate

Children:

1. Ellin Swinglehurst. Born 1761 Bashall. Christening 24 Jan 1762 Waddington, Yorks.
    [Married William Hacking 1 May 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.]

2. Jenny Swinglehurst. Christening: 17 Jun 1763 Clitheroe, Lancs.
    [May have married John Fowler 30 Nov 1790 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.]

3. William Swinglehurst. Born 1764 [No birth record found so far]
  [(? Married Margaret Smithies 19 Oct 1786 Clitheroe &)

Married Betty Sagar 1793 Padiham Lancs.]

4. Betty Swinglehurst. Born 1765. Christening 23 Feb 1766 Waddington, Yorks
    [? Married John Smith 11 Sep 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.]

Note: Burial: 27 Mar 1793 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst - Daughter of Elizabeth Swindlehurst
Abode: Leyland. Notes: Pauper

5. Wilfred Swinglehurst. Born 1768. Christening 8 May 1768 Waddington, Yorks.
    [Married Mary Mason 18 Oct 1791 Stockport]

Ar: From William (1731) the history of the family is well documented. Three children are recorded - a son William
(b.1764), a daughter Betty (b.1765) and another son Wilfred (b.1768). William the son, was 29 years of age when he
married Betty Sagar of Simonstone, near Padiham. They possibly took over the Sagar farm at Simonstone, although
Sagars are recorded as farming in the village until comparatively recent times. William and Betty had 8 children and
the eldest son John, born in 1794 continued farming there. This same John was my Great-Great-Grandfather.

Burial: 27 Feb 1782 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
Jennet Swinglehurst - Wife of William Swinglehurst
Abode: Clitheroe
Notes: Husband - Labourer
-------------------------------------------
1760: RICH (RICHARD?) SWINGLEHURST & ANN WHITECHURCH

[Richard son of William Swinglehurst & Mary _? married c1729 Great Barford, Beds]

Richard & Ann married 18 Feb 1760 Great Barford, Bedford

Children: ?

This is our last record for Bedford so the line may have ended here unless
they moved elsewhere.
-------------------------------------------
1760: JENNET SWINLASS & WILLIAM PERRY

[Jennet daughter of ?]

Marriage 9th Jun 1760 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster.



William x Perry, pL, collier & Jennet x Swinlass, Wy pL, sp
Wit: Grace Willacy, Thos Cartmel

Marriage: 9 Jun 1760 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William Perry - (X), Collier of the parish of Lancaster
Jennet Swinlass - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale ye parish of Lancaster
Witness: Grace Willacy; Thos. Cartmel
Married by Banns by: Franc. Lee, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1760: ELIZ. SWINGLEHURST & JN. ELLISON

[Eliz. daughter of ?]

BMI: Marriage 1760 Elz. Swinglehurst & Jn. Ellison, ChippingBT
-------------------------------------------
1760: THOMAS SWINGLEHURST & JUDITH CARYLL

[Thomas's parents ?]

Thomas & Judith married 4 Jul 1760 Spitalfields Christ Church, Stepney, London

Children: ?

Previous London record was for 1647 - 113 years ago
-------------------------------------------
References to SWINGLEHURSTS in other Wills proved at York. 24/04/1761. Swinglehurst Henry is witness to will of
John Kayley, Manor of Sawley

References to SWINGLEHURSTS in other Wills proved at York. 24/04/1761. Swinglehurst John. Appraiser of
inventory of John Parkinson, Gill 18.4.1695. Witness to will of Ann Bullock of Moss, Forest of Gisburn 6.6.1689.
Witness and appraiser of will and inventory of Thomas Carr of Flass 14.8.1694.

-------------------------------------------
1762: ELLING SWINGLEHURST & VICTOR WILSON

[Elling daughter of James Swinglehurst & Hannah Ellis married 14 Feb 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

10 April 1762 Victor Wilson of Skipton, tinplate worker and Elling
Swinglehurst o.t.p spinster itpo Thomas Storey and Ann Swinglehurst.
Marriage. Bolton by Bowland
-------------------------------------------
1762:  THOMAS SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET DAVY

[Thomas (1733 - 1815) son of Thomas Swinglehurst & Elizabeth Speak married 18 Nov 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

Thomas & Margaret married 31 May 1762 Clapham, Yorks.

Children [Rt: In his will Thomas mentions all the issue listed below]

1. John Swindlehurst. [We have no time fitting birth/baptism record so far other than: John
    Swinless. Birth: 3 Jan 1771, Christening: 3 Feb 1771 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire. Father:
    Thomas Swinless]
  [Married Ann Cock 28 Oct 1788 Bolton Le Sands, Lancs.]

Ruth: John married Ann Cock 28 October 1788 at Bolton le Sands. They had children - Thomas 1789 - 1789 ;
Thomas 1790 - never married and on 1861 census living  with his cousin Marmaduke at Docker ; Henry 1794 ;William
b 1796; Jane b 1797; Margaret b1799 died 1811 at Lanshaw, Clapham; Ann b 1803 ; Isabella b January 1807 died
May 1807.

2. Thomas Swindlehurst. (1763 - 1847) Christening 24 Apr 1763 Clapham
   [Died unmarried. In his will left his share of Brackengarth, Keasden to his brother James.
    Yeoman]
    [Died 6 Jan 1847 Gunnerthwaite, Arkholme aged 83 years.

Burial 10 Jan 1847 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancs, Aged 83.
    Burial: 10 Jan 1847 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
    Thomas Swindlehurst - Age: 83 [Born <1764>] Abode: Gunnerthwaite Parish of Melling



    Buried by: W: Bradshaw, Minister]

3. Henry Swindlehurst. (1767 - 1844) Christening 12 Oct 1767
     [Never married. Died 8 May 1844 Over Kellet]
     Burial 11 May 1844 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet. Aged 76.
     Burial: 11 May 1844 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England. Henry Swindlehurst -
     Age: 76 [Born <1768>] Abode: Over Kellet. Buried by: W: Bradshaw, Minister]

4. William Swindlehurst. Birth (1771 - 1840)
    Abode: Iva
    [William Swinlist. Christening: 08 JUL 1770 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells]
    [Never married. Died 31 Mar 1840 Docker aged 69 years]

5. Isabel Swindlehurst. b 1775. Christening 4 Jun 1775 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancs.
    Abode: Iva
    [Married John Metcalf of Thornton county York, husbandman, 29 Jun 1799 St Cuthbert, Over
    Kellet
    Witnesses: John Swinlast, Henry Davidson, Barw Lucas, parish clerk, Licence.

Children Margaret b 1799 and George b 1802
    Margaret married William Beaumont at Clapham 16 November 1822 and they had 12 children]

6. James Swindlehurst. (1782 - 1851) Birth <1782> Dolphinlee.
     Christening 14 Jul 1782 St Mary's, Lancaster
     Abode: Bulk
     [Married Jane Richardson 10 Oct 1803 St. Mary's, Lancaster]

[James son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Margaret Davy married 31 May 1762
-------------------------------------------
From Ron: I went to Garstang library today and had a browse in their reference section.
Here is an extract from "Dolphinholme Church and Village" by the former vicar A R Denne.
Hitherto, (ie before a private chapel was built by the mill owner) all spiritual ministrations, baptisms, funerals, and a
quarterly Holy Communion took place at Shires Head, whilst marriages took place at Cockerham, the mother church
of the old parish, several miles away.
Here is another extract from "The parish church of St John the Evangelist, Calder Vale"
The oldest buildings in the village incorporated a school room which was available for religious worship, but baptisms,
marriages, and burials would involve a perambulation of three miles to Admarsh Church in Bleasdale, or, more likely,
of over four miles through the fields to the Garstang Parish Church of Saint Helen's in Churchtown, or perhaps even
Saint Thomas's in Garstang, then a Chapel-of-Ease (three miles distant by the shortest pedestrian route).
You might remember that William Swindlehurst gave his address as Shaw, Barnacre when he baptised his son James
in 1828 at St Eadmer's. I believe the Shaw's is a farm on the entrance road to Calder Vale.
I do have some other goodies like maps, an account and picture of Spout House Farm.I have walked past it hundreds
of times!
-------------------------------------------
1762: JOHN SWINGLEHURST &  ELLE ATKINSON (ATHINSON)

[John son of ?]

John & Isabelle married 6 Oct 1762 Gisburn, Yorks.

Child:

1. Thomas Swinglehurst. Christening 21 Aug 1763 Gisburn

? Burial, Slaidburn. 9 Jan 1787 Isabel Swinglehurst of Brungillmore, widow
-------------------------------------------
GenLinks: 1763 the minimum age of marriage was fixed at 16
Prior to this date, the church accepted the marriage of girls aged 12 or more and boys aged 14 or more. In addition, a
dispensation on licence could be obtained from a bishop which allowed marriage at a younger age. From 1763 a
person below the age of 21 required the consent of parents to be married in England. Age - you will often find "of full
age" meaning over 21. If it reads "minor" or "under age" this indicates between 12 and 20 years for a girl and 14 to 20
years for a boy. The minimum age for marrying wasn't raised to 16 years old until 1929.
1929 Abolition of Poor Law system in Britain.  Minimum age for a marriage in Britain (which had been 14 for a boy and



12 for a girl) now 16 for both sexes, with parental consent (or a licence) needed for anyone under 21 The Age of
Marriage Act of 1929 raised the minimum age of marriage to 16 years. (Before that it had been 12 for girls and 14 for
boys although in practice such early marriages rarely happened.)
-------------------------------------------
SUMMARY OF THE WILL OF ANNA SWINGLEHURST 1764
In the name of God Amen. I Anna Swinglehurst of Lady Lodge otherwise Clough Head within the parish of Bolton nigh
Boliand in the County of York, widow of James Swinglehurst late of the same place, deceased do make this my last
Will and Testament in manner following
1. To my executors all of my personal estate and securities for money and whatsoever I am entitled to on Trust to pay
all my ffuneral expenses Depts, the expenses of proving this my Will.
2. To my son James thirty pounds which sum I do declare given to him in full satisfaction of every claim and demand
which my son bath or may have upon me in respect of any grouts or profits of his Estate owed by me. But I do believe
I have already amply satisfied every sum of money or benefit recieved and had by me in respect of that Estate by my
having maintained and brought up my said son ever since his ffathers my late husbands decease.
3. To my daughter Anna fifty pounds.
4. To my daughter Ann fourty pounds.
5. To Stephen Jennings who married my daughter Isabel one shilling.
6. To Victor Wilson who married my daughter Ellen one shilling.
7. The residue to be divided into five equal parts one fifth to Isabel Jennings, one fifth to Anna, one fifth to Ann to be
paid within one month.
8. One other fifth part to be put out at interest by my Executors and that interest to be paid annually unto my daughter
Elizabeth who it is said is married to one Craven Cookson but of the validity of this marriage I am in doubt. I hereby
direct that this interest shall be paid to the proper hands of my daughter Elizabeth for her own proper use and support
and that the same shall not be in any wise liable for the riotous (?) intermedling (?) depts or engagements of the said
Craven Cookson and that this interest shall not in any way be afsigned, aliened or otherwise disposed of during the
joint lives of her and the said Craven Cookson the same being by me intended merely and only for her own personal
support and maintenance. But in the case the same be in any wise aliened by her then that such interest shall be paid
to my said daughters Isabel, Anna, Ann and Ellen. In case she shall die before this said Craven Cookson and have
any child or children born of her body then I direct that the money shall be paid equally to them on attaining ages of 21
or day or days of marriage which shall first happen the interest in the meantime to be applied to their maintenance and
education. But in the case any such children shall die before 21 or marriage then such share to surviving child or
children equally. But in case my said daughter Elizabeth shall die before the said Craven Cookson and have no
children born of her body living at her decease then this fifth to my daughters Isabel, Anna, Ann and Ellen share and
share alike.
9. As to the remaining fifth I direct that the same be put out at Interest to be paid annually to my daughter Ellen the
wife of the said Victor Wilson. (then follow similar provisions in respect of Victor Wilson as in the case of Craven
Cookson above).
10. And I hereby appoint Emor Rishton of Brookthorn. Gentleman, my brother Hugh Atkinson. my nephew Nicholas
Goldard and John Barcroft of Gisburne executors.
Signed and sealed 6th day of ffebruary 1764
Proved at York December 1764
Wills in Borthwick Institute York. Probate: Dec 1764. Swinglehurst Anna, wife of James of Lady Lodge, Bolland,
widow. See also Craven Act Book Dec 1764

-------------------------------------------
1764: ANNE SWINGLEHIRST & WILLIAM BATTY

[Anne daughter of Johes Swinglehurst & Elizabeth Parker married 7 Aug 1727 Gisburn, Yorks]

Anne & William married 1764 Colne

Marriage: 22 Nov 1764 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Batty - of the Chapelry of Colne
Anne Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: Parker Swinglehirst; Richard Redman
Married by Licence by: R Wilson, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1765: ANNA SWINGLEHURST & ELMOR RUSHTON/RISHTON



[Anna daughter of James Swinglehurst & Anna Ellis married 14 Feb 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

Anna & Elmor married 12 Jan 1765 Slaidburn or Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1765: JAMES SWINGLEHURST & ALICE SILVERWOOD

[James son of James Swinglehurst & Hannah Ellis or Anna Atkinson married 14 Feb 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

James & Alice (a Servant Woman) married 8 Apr 1765 Bolton by Bowland
Witnesses: John Taylor & Robert Fell.

Frank: The young James now became Yeoman of Gill and he also married soon after his mother's death, and no
doubt she would not have approved of his marriage. His bride was Alice Scherwood or Silverwood, a servant girl,
probably in the family's employ.

Children:

1. Hanna Swinglehurst. Christening 15 Jan 1765/66 Bolton by Bowland
    [Married Thomas Fell 14 Jan 1783 Bolton By Bowland]

2. James Swinglehurst. Christening 10 Apr 1768 Bolton By Bowland
    [Buried 14 Jun 1768]

3. Elizabeth Swinglehirst. Christening 22 Jul 1769 Bolton by Bowland
-------------------------------------------
1765: ANN SWINGLEHIRST & BRYAN BAILEY

[Ann daughter of ?]

Ann & Bryan married 18 Apr 1765 Addingham, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1765: ROSE SWINDLEHURST & GEORGE WILDMAN

[Rose daughter of Thomas Swinglehurst & Elizabeth Speak married 18 Nov 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

Marriage: 14 Jul 1765 St James the Less, Tatham, Lancashire, England
George Wildman, husbandman & Rose Swindlehurst, by Licence
W: Richard Ash, Margrate Ash
-------------------------------------------
Marriage: 18 Jul 1765 St Michael and All Angels, Ashton under Lyne, Lancs.
Charles Watson - of the Parish of Manchester
Anne Swindles - (X), of this Parish
Witness: Henry Lees; John Swindel
Married by Licence by: John Cradock Clerk
-------------------------------------------
1765: JOHN PARKER SWINGLEHURST & MARY JACKSON

[John son of Johes/John Swinglehurst & Elizabeth Parker married 7 Aug 1727 Gisburn, Yorks.]

John (a Gentleman) & Mary married 1765 Colne, Lancs.
Unless John married again by 1768, Mary is also recorded as Elizabeth

Marriage: 5 Sep 1765 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
John Parker Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne
Mary Jackson - of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: William Batty; Richd Shaw
Married by Licence by: R Wilson, Curate
Ar: John Parker Swinglehurst was but a youth when his father John Swinglehurst died and he came under the
influence of his grandfather Henry Parker who had been appointed his Trustee under the will of his father...John
Parker Swinglehurst became involved in the manufacture of fine worsted material in the West Riding. The success of
this business and the income from the Park Hill estate enabled him in 1780 to build a fine Georgian mansion abutting
Park Hill. By then he had four children, the eldest John born in 1766, Elizabeth in 1767, Robert in 1769 and Henry in
1771.

Children:



1. John Swinglehurst. Christening 12 Jul 1766 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire
    Abode: Barrowford
    [Married Isobella Spencer c1788, Elizabeth Parker c1800 & Hannah Grimshaw 1804]

Ar: His [John's] son John succeeded him when he was only 17.

2. Elizabeth Swinglehurst. Christening 30 Jan 1768 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire
    Abode: Barrowford
    [Burial: 3 Feb 1770 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
     Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst & Elizabeth. Abode: late of Gill]

3. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 9 Nov 1769 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire
    Abode: Barrowford

4. Jane Swinglehirst. Birth record yet to be found
[Burial: 13 Apr 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England

    Jane Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst & Elizabeth
    Abode: late of Barrowford

Will: 1772. Swinglehurst, Jane of Park Hill, Barrowford

5. Henry Swindlehurst. Christening 23 May 1772 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire
    Abode: Barrowford
    [Burial: 20 Nov 1793 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
     Henry Swinglehurst - Abode: Park Hill]

6. Ann Swinglehurst. [No birth record so far]
Abode: Barrowford

    [Burial 31 Oct 1778 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancs.]

7. Isabella Swinglehirst. [No birth record so far]
  [Burial: 23 Jun 1780 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England

    Isabella Swinglehirst - Daughter of John Swinglehirst, Gentn & Elizabeth
    Abode: Barrowford. Buried by: W Burton Curate]

Burial: 21 Mar 1783 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
John Parker Swinglehirst - Abode: Barrowford. Occupation: Gentleman

Will: July 1783. Swinglehirst, John Parker, of Park Hill, Ch. Coln & C. Land Gent

Burial: 3 Jan 1794 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Abode: Clough

Will: 1795. Swinglehurst, Elizabeth of Clough, Barrowford (Adm)
-------------------------------------------
Marriage: 1 Jul 1766 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
James Davies - the parish of Cockerham
Jane Swinley - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Witness: John Rigmaiden; Jos. Slater
Married by Banns by: Jn. Shewell
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]
-------------------------------------------
1766: JANE SWINLEY & JAMES DAVIES

[Jane daughter of ?]
-------------------------------------------
1767: ANN SWINGLEHURST & JOHN BOOTH

[Ann daughter of Thomas Swinglehurst & Ann Dewhurst married 2 Dec 1751, Slaidburn, Yorks.]

Marriage: 1 Dec 1767 All Hallows, Mitton, Lancashire, England
John Booth - of Chapelry of Whitewell
Ann Swinglehurst - of This Parish
Married by Banns by: William Carr, Vicar
-------------------------------------------
1767: THOMAS SWINLEST & MARY CRAVEN



[Thomas son of Thomas Swinlest & Ann Harper married 13 Jan 1724 Halifax, Yorks.]

Thomas & Mary married 20 Dec 1767 St Peters, Leeds, Yorks.

Children:

1. Nanny Swinlass. Christening 19 Mar 1769 Beeston, Yorks.
    [Married Jeremiah Dean 19 Feb 1804 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorkshire]

2. John Swinless. Birth 3 Jan 1771, Christening: 3 Feb 1771 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorks.

3. Elisabeth Swinlest. Birth 24 Nov 1773. Christening: 19 Dec 1773 Saint Peter, Leeds, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1768: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH BRADSHAW

[Robert may be son of Robert Swindlehurst.& Elizabeth Bleazard married 5 Feb 1736 St Mary, Lancaster.
Alternatively, may be of our Winder line]

Marriage: 12 Jan 1768 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robt. Swindlehurst - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Elizabeth Bradshaw - (X), the parish of Cockerham
Witness: James Winder; Thomas Drinkall
Married by Licence by: Jn. Shewell

Children:

1. John Swinlehorst. Christening 18 Dec 1768 Ellel, Lancs.
    [May have married Ann _? 1792]

2. Ann Swinlehurst. Christening 10 Jan 1771 Ellel, Lancs.
[Children may be as in 1791 Nancy]

? Burial: 23 Jun 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Ann Swindlehurst - Dau of Robert Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r

? 1848 Death: SWINDLEHURST Robert 73 Ellel Preston [Born about 1775]

3. Thomas Swindless. Christening 7 Nov 1779 Lancaster
    Abode: Lancr. Father's Occupation: Sawier
    [May have married Lucy Smith 1802]

? Burial: 1 Jun 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thos Swindlehurst - Son of Rob't Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
Notes: P'r

4. Margaret Swindlehurst. Christening 23 Feb 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

burial Mar 8 1786 Eliz w Robert Swindlehurst Lancaster
Burial from Lancaster Parish Registers
-------------------------------------------
1768: JOHN SWINLEST & LIDIA (LYDIA) _?

[John son of ?]

John & Lidia's marriage record yet to be found

Child:

1. Ann Swinlest. Christening 25 Sep 1768 Leyton, Essex
-------------------------------------------
1768: THOMAS SWINGLEHURST & SARAH NIGHT



[Thomas's parents ?]

Thomas & Sarah married 19 Apr 1768 Saint Dunstan, Stepney, London

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
1769: JANE SWINGLEHURST & JOHN LEECH

[Jane daughter of ?] See Leach 1772, Hannah c1740 and Parker 1727

Jane & John married 2 May 1769 Long Preston, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1770: JANE SWINLASS & RICHARD CLARKE

[Jane daughter of ?]

Jane & Richard married 20 Jan 1770 Stone, Stafford
-------------------------------------------
1772 and/or 1760: JENNET SWINLASS & WILLIAM PERRY

[Jennet daughter of ?]

Jennet & William married 9 Jun 1760 or 1772 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1772: JAMES SWINGLEHURST & ISABEL LEACH

[James son of ?] May have had a sister Jane married 1769

James & Isabel married 8 Oct 1772 Giggleswick, Yorks.

Children:

1. Mary Swinglehurst. Christening: 18 APR 1773 Long Preston, Yorks.

2. Ann Swinglehurst. Christening: 13 AUG 1774 Clapham, Yorks.
   [Mother of John Swindlehurst. Christening 20 Sep 1801 Clapham, Yorks.
   [Ann married William Cragg 26 Dec 1807 Clapham, Yorks.]

3. John Swinglehurst. Christening 28 Apr 1776 Clapham, Yorks.

4. James Swinglehurst. Christening 29 Mar 1778 Clapham, Yorks.
    [Death 29 Mar 1778]

5. Thomas Swinglehurst. Christening 18 Feb 1780 Clapham, Yorks.
    [Death 22 Oct 1780]

6. Thomas Swinglehurst. Christening 14 Oct 1781 Clapham, Yorks.
[May have married Lucy Smith 1802]

7. Jinny Swinglehurst. Christening 15 Feb 1784 Clapham, Yorks.
    [Married John Wilson 15 Nov 1802 Clapham, Yorks.]

8. James Swinglehurst. Christening 25 Sep 1785 Clapham, Yorks.

9. Mary Swinglehurst. Christening 23 Sep 1787 Clapham, Yorks.

10. Betty Swinglehurst. Christening 22 Feb 1789 Clapham, Yorks.
      [Married William Pickhaven 14 May 1814 Clapham, Yorks.]

11. Hugh Swinglehurst. Christening 24 Oct 1790 Clapham, Yorks.
      [Later record required]

12. Peggy Swinglehurst. Christening 23 Sep 1792 Clapham, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1772: THOMAS SWINLEAST & ELLEN HOLDEN

[Thomas son of ?] May have had a brother Robert who married Agnes Brennan 1773



Thomas (of Whittington) & Ellen married 29 Feb 1772 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.

Children:

1. Christopher Swinleast. Christening 23 May 1772 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.
    [Burial 31-5-1772 Christopher s. of Thomas Swinleast. Thornton-In-Londale]

2. James Swinlest. Christening 27 Jun 1773 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.
    [Married Ellin _? 1807]

3. Alice Swinleast. Christening 30 Oct 1774 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.
    [Married John Foster 15 Apr 1797 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.]

4. Betty Swindlass. Christening 30 Aug 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

5. Thomas Swindless. Baptism 6 Aug 1780 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
     Abode: Lancr.

6. Ellin Swindlehurst. Christening 16 Mar 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Archibald Johnson 7 Jul 1800 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.]

7. Margaret Swindlehurst. Christening 10 Jul 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

8. Christopher Holding Swindlehurst. Christening 19 Nov 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Burial 3 Apr 1788 St Mary, Lancaster]

9. Christopher Holden Swindlehurst. Christening 14 Sep 1788 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

10. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Christening 23 Jan 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
      Abode: Lancr.
-------------------------------------------
1772: ROBERT SWINLESS (SWINDLETT/SWINLOSS) & MARGARET WINDER

[Robert may be son of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Bleazard married 5 Feb 1736 St Mary, Lancaster]

Robert (x.a Husbandman of Wyresdale) & Margaret ((X), Spinster of Wyresdale)
married 22 Sep 1772 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster
Witnesses: John Watson, Robt Spence
Married by Banns by: J Thomas Curate

Marriage 22nd Sep 1772 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster. Robert x [marked, did not sign] Swinless
[Swindlett],
Wy [of Wyersdale] tp [of this parish], husb [husbandman (farmer)] & Margaret x [marked, did not sign] Winder,
Wy [of Wyersdale] tp [of this parish], sp [spinster] Wit: John Watson, Robt Spence

Children:

1. William Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Jan 1774 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.

2. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 20 Apr 1775 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Burial 1 Feb 1777 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale]

3. Molly Swindlehurst. Christening 3 Nov 1777 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

4. John Swindlehurst. Christening 30 Jan 1780 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
[May have married Betty Hindle 1821 or Anne Abbot 30 Jun 1823 Cockerham]

5. Betty Swindlehurst. Christening 3 Feb 1782 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [See Betty family 1805.
    Mother of William Swindlehurst. Birth 4 Apr 1805. Christening 5 May 1805 Over Wyresdale,
    Lancs., and Margaret Swindlehurst  Birth: 06 Nov 1811. Christening: 20 Dec 1811 Over



    Wyresdale, Lancs.
    Also mother of John Winder Swindlehurst. Christening 25 Dec 1818 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
     and Mary Winder Swindlehurst. Birth 22 Jan 1822 Preston, Lancs.]

6. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 23 May 1784 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [Burial: 23 Mar 1866 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
     Thomas Swindlehurst - Age: 81. Abode: Wyresdale]

[May have married Ellen Hilton 1808]

Son Thomas as in:

1861 Census
Camm House Over Wyresdale
SWINDLEHURST Thomas 76 [born about 1785]
SWINDLEHURST Margaret 49 niece [born about 1812] Daughter of sister Betty
SWINDLEHURST John 45 nephew [born about 1816] Son of sister Betty
SWINDLEHURST James 26 grandson [born about 1835]
SWINDLEHURST Robert H 14 grandson [born about 1847]
MARGARET SWINDLEHURST. Female Birth: 06 NOV 1811. Christening: 20 DEC 1811 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
Mother: BETTY SWINDLEHURST
James Winder son of Margaret Swindlehurst of Wyredale - illegit. Baptism 12th May 1834
Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Dy,CRO, Preston] [Mary Swindlehurst 1817]
Robert Henry Swindlehurst. Birth Sep 1846 Lancaster
1846 Birth: SWINDLEHURST Robert Henry Ellel Preston Mother: SWINDLEHURST
-------------------------------------------
List of Wills in the Probate Court Chester 1545 - 1620 Ref 929 - 321 C.1 Vol 36. 1772, Swinglehurst Jane of Park Hill,
Barrowford (Will) [Jackson 1765]

-------------------------------------------
1772: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST & MAGDALEN WINTERBOTTOM

[Thomas son of Richard Swindlehurst & Elisabett Taylor married 16 Apr 1745 Waddington, Yorks.]

Thomas (a Weaver of Colne) & Magdalen married 2 Jan 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Hartley; Jonathan Knowles

Marriage: 2 Jan 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swinglehurst - Weaver of the Chapelry of Colne
Magdalen Winterbottom - (X), Spinster of the Chapelry of Newchurch in Pendle
Witness: John Hartley; Jonathan Knowles
Banns Read: 15 Dec 1771, 2nd: 22 Dec 1771, 3rd: 29 Dec 1771

Children:

1. Mary Swinglehurst. Christening 3 Jan 1773 Newchurch In Pendle, Lancs.
[? Married Thomas Bailey 29 Sep 1795 Clitheroe, Lancs.]

2. Margaret ("Peggy") Swindlehurst. Christening 14 May 1775 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.
    [Married Thomas Sefton, of the Parish of Blackburn, 18 Jan 1796 St Mary, Newchurch in
     Pendle, Lancs.
    Witness: Edmd Starkie; Richd Brotherton.
    Brides name entered as Peggy, but she signed Margaret]

May have been a daughter Ann born about 1776

3. Betty Swindlehurst. Christening: 13 Dec 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.
    [Married George Booth 1 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster]

4. Ellen Swindlehurst. Christening 22 Apr 1781 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.
    [Married William Gornall 5 Sep 1808 Saint Mary, Lancaster]



6. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 29 Dec 1782 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.
    [Married Elizabeth Pomford 30 Jan 1803 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

7. Barbara Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Jun 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.

[No death or marriage record found so far]

8. Maudlin Swindlehurst. Christening 15 Apr 1788 Ellel (Garstang), Lancs.
    Performed at: Shirehead Chapel. Abode: L: Wyersdale
    [Married Francis Battersby 23 Nov 1807 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

9. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 31 May 1790 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
    Performed at: Shireside Chapel. Abode: Dolphingham
    [Married Ann Barnes St Andrew 17 Apr 1820 Leyland]

Burial: 13 Mar 1814 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
Maudland Swindlehurst -  Age: 69  Abode: Preston [Born <1745>]
-------------------------------------------
1773: RICHARD SWINGLEHURST & ANN HELM

[Richard (of Sawley/Moses Clough) son of Richard Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Scot, Smith or Taylor 1744-1746]
Descendant researcher: Born in 1747. Richard died in Bolton By Bowland on 24 2 1822, he was 75.
Buried on 26 2 1822 in Bolton by Bowland. Richard was baptized in Downham, Lancashire on 18 4 1747
RICHARD SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 18 APR 1747 Downham, Lancs.
Father: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST. Mother: ELISABETH [Scot, Smith or Taylor 1744-1746]

Richard & Ann married 1773 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.

Children:

1. Jane (Janey) Swinglehurst. Christening 12 Nov 1774
    [Buried May 8 1776 ]

2. Richard Swinglehurst. Christening 11 May 1776/77 Bolton by Bowland.
    [Buried Sep 8 1780]

3. Betty Swinglehurst. Christening 19 Mar (1778 or) 1780 Bolton By Bowland, Yorks.

4. Ann Swinglehurst. Christening 19 May 1781 Bolton by Bowland
    [Married George Life (Cotton Printer of Sawley) 23 Sep 1802 Bolton By Bowland]

? Baptism: 14 Oct 1798 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
Edmund Swinglehurst - Son of Richard Swinglehurst & Ann
Born: 3 Oct 1798
Notes: [part of page unreadable]

From a descendant researcher:
Family of Richard SWINGLEHURST (2) & Ann HELM

3. Janey SWINGLEHURST, GGGG Aunt, 292. Born in 1774 in Sawley. Janey died in Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire
in 1776, she was 2. At the age of 1, Janey was baptized in Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire on 12 11 1775.

NOTE: --Invalid Dates Birth: C1774 Death: C1776 --Other Fiel1 SOUR: @S1@
4. Richard SWINGLEHURST, GGGG Uncle, 293. Born in 1776 in Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire. Richard died in
Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire in 1780, he was 4. At the age of 1, Richard was baptized in Bolton by Bowland,
Lancashire on 11 5 1777.
5. Ann SWINGLEHURST, GGG Grandmother, 294. Born in 1781 in Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire. Ann died in
Bolton by Bowland, Lancashire in 1846, she was 65. At the age of 1, Ann was baptized in Bolton by Bowland,
Lancashire on 19 5 1782.
NOTE: eath: C1846 AGED 64YR Left £4-00 by Jennet Helm in 1794 Origin
On 23 9 1802 when Ann was 21, she married George LIFE, GGG Grandfather, 300, son of George LIFE (JNR), 297
(1750-) & Alice SHEWELL, 298, in Bolton by Bowland. Born in 1776 in Ripley near Copgrove.Yorks. Buried on 3 6
1858 in Bolton By Bowland Aged 82yrs. George died in Bolton by Bowland. in 1858, he was 82.
-------------------------------------------



1773: ROBERT SWINLESS (SWINLEST) & AGNES BRENNAN

[Robert (of Thornton Parish) son of ?] See Holden 1772

Robert & Agnes married 5 Jul 1773 St John the Baptist in the Parish of Tunstall, Lancs.
Witnesses: Benjamin Hague, Thomas Swinlest

Children:

1. Robert Swinless. Christening 19 Sep 1773 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster.

2. William Swindlehurst. Christening 7 Jan 1776 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancaster

Burial: 3 Mar 1782 St John the Baptist, Tunstall, Lancashire, England
Robert Swinlest -
Abode: Casterton in the parish of Kirkby Lonsdale
-------------------------------------------
Wills in Borthwick Institute York. Probate: Aug 1774. Swinglehurst Thomas, of Mill Gill, Gisburne
-------------------------------------------
1774: EDMUND SWINDLEHURST & ANN PENNINGTON

[Edmund son of ?]

Marriage: 21 Aug 1774 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Edmund Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman of Lancaster
Ann Pennington - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: Joseph Pennington; John Teasdale
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate

Children:

? 1. Margaret Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Nov 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.

? 2. John Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Dec 1788 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.

May be a connection with:

1802 Dec 13 William Phizackerley Cockerham Parish;
Witness to a Marriage between Thomas Pennington, Occ., Yeoman & Jane Swindlehurst, by Banns
-------------------------------------------
1775: ELISTH. SWINGLEHURST & JOHN SILVERWOOD

[Elisth. daughter of James Swinglehurst & Hannah Ellis married 14 Feb 1725 Gisburn, Yorks.]

Elisth. & Jihn married 28 Jun 1775 Gisburn, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1776: MARY SWINGLEHIRST & WILLIAM DENT

[Mary daughter of Johes Swinglehurst & Elizabeth Parker married 7 Aug 1727 Gisburn, Yorks]

Marriage: 28 May 1776 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Dent - of the Chapelry of Colne
Mary Swinglehirst - of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: Will: Batty; J Swinglehirst
Married by Licence by: Willm Hewertson, Curate

Mary & William married 1776 Colne.
-------------------------------------------
1777: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST & MARGARET GAMBLE

[William son of ?]

William (Widower) & Margaret married 1777 Slaidburn



[William previously married ?]
-------------------------------------------
1777: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST & BETTY ADDISON

[Christopher son of ?] ? [Hodgson 1725]

Christopher & Betty married 28 Aug 1777 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.

Marriage 28th Aug 1777 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster
Christopher Swindlehurst, tt [of this town(ship)], servant
& Betty Addi[n]son, sp, lic Wit: Roger Addison, Sarah Sutton

Children:

1. Ellin Swindlehurst. Christening 7 Jan 1778 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

2. Wilford Swindlehurst. Christening 5 Jan 1779 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Mary Lindsey married 22 Jul 1801 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs]

3. Ann Addison Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Nov 1780 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

4. Roger Swindlehurst. Christening 23 Feb 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Burial 2 Apr 1786 St Mary, Lancaster]

5. Betty Swindlehurst. Christening 22 Oct 1785 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

6. Alice Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Mar 1788 Saint Mary, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married John Duncan 9 Nov 1809 Saint Mary, Lancaster]

7. Christopher Swindlehurst. Christening 16 Oct 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Burial 9 Sep 1792 St Mary, Lancaster]

8. Leonard Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Feb 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

Father Christopher burial 13 Jan 1796 St Mary, Lancaster
-------------------------------------------
1778: JOHN SWINGLEHURST & JANE COSEN(S)

[John may be son of Thomas Swinglehurst & Ann Dewhurst married 2 Dec 1751 Slaidburn]
[Jane Cosen. Christening 13 Dec 1753 East Markham, Nottingham. Parents: Thomas & Mary Cosen]

John & Jane married 6 May 1778 East Markham, Nottingham

Children:

1. John Swinglehurst. Birth 1 Jun 1780. Christening 3 Jun 1780 East Markham, Nottingham
    [Married Faith Swallow 18 Jun 1805 Gamston By East Retford, Nottingham]

2. Margaret Swinglehurst. Christening 9 Oct 1786 East Markham, Nottingham
    [Married William Swallow 11 May 1807 East Markham, Nottingham]

3. Jenny Swindlehurst. Birth 8 Aug 1788. Christening 10 Aug 1788 East Markham, Nottingham
    [Married William Moss 12 May 1814 East Markham, Nottingham] (Ln) (Ry)

[? John Swinglehurst. Death Jun 1851 East Retford]
-------------------------------------------
1779: EDMUND SWINLAST & ELIZABETH  _?

[Edmund son of ?]



Edmund & Elizabeth's marriage record yet to be found unless Pennington 1774

Child:

1. Peggy Swinlast. Birth 31 Oct 1779.
    Christening 11 Dec 1779 Kaye Street Presbyterian Chapel-Nc, Liverpool, Lancs.

Burial: 7 Aug 1836 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Age: 86 Years [born about 1750]
Abode: Eldon Street. Buried by: Oliver Ormerod Curate
-------------------------------------------
1779: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ANN PARKER

[John son of Robert Swindlehurs & Dorothy Lord married 3 Dec 1754 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.]

Marriage: 29 Nov 1779 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - Husbandman, the parish of Cockerham
Ann Parker - (X), Spinster, the parish of Cockerham
Witness: William Foster; Thos. Bradley
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstall, Curate
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]

Children:

1. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Christening 15 Oct 1780 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Later record required]

2. Jane Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Aug 1781 Lancs.
    [Married Thomas Pennington 13 Dec 1802 Cockerham, Lancs.]

3. Sallly Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Jul 1782 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Later record required]

4. Dorothy Swindlehurst. Christening 20 Mar 1785 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Married William Patterson, a Gardener of Cockerham, 25 Aug 1806 St Michael, Cockerham]

5. Ann Swindlehurst. Christening 13 May 1787 Ellel, Lancs.
   [Later record required]

6. Hannah Swinlehurst. Christening 10 Apr 1791 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Married Joseph Foster, a Merchant of Cockerham, 21 Jul 1812 St Michael, Cockerham]

7. Nancy Swinlehurst. Christening 11 Nov 1792 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Married John Parkinson 30 Jun 1823 Cockerham]

8. Alice Swinlehurst. Christening 19 May 1793 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
    Performed at: Ellel. Abode: Ellel.
    [Burial 7 Apr 1806 St Michael, Cockerham. Age: 11. Abode: Ellel]

9. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Jul 1798 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
    Performed at: Ellel & Shireshead. Abode: Wiresdale
    [Burial: 28 Dec 1865 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs. Age: 65. Abode: Ellel]

10. Nancy Swindlehurst. Christening 27 Apr 1800 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
      Performed at: Ellel
      [Later record required]

11. Richard Swindelhurst. Christening 1 Jun 1800 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
      Performed at: Ellel. Abode: Ellel.
      [Later record required]

12. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Oct 1803. Christening 20 Nov 1803 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Performed at: Ellel & Shireshead. Abode: Ellel.
[May have married 1838 Keighley or Martha Chadwick 1825 Cheshire]



13. Joseph Swindlehurst. Birth 30 Jun 1805. Christening 28 Jul 1805 St Michael, Cockerham,
     Lancs.
     Performed at: Ellel & Shireshead. Abode: Ellel.
     [Married Ellen Wholin 11 May 1835 Bradford, Yorks.]

Note:
Burial: 25 Jul 1798 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst -
Abode: Forton
Burial: 30 Oct 1811 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst -
Age: 33 [Born about 1778]
Abode: Ellel
Burial: 6 Jan 1812 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Nancy Swindlehurst - widow of John Swindlehurst
Age: 85 [born about 1727]
Abode: Lancr.

May be connected with:

1841 Census: Preston
York St (1)
Jane Swindlehurst. (cotton rover?) 1781
William Swindlehurst. 1833

Jane's parents married 1774-1782 may be:

1841 Census: Preston
York St (2)
John Swindlehurst. (surveyor) 1756
Ann Swindlehurst. 1756

1891 Census
Piece: RG12/3574 Place: Huddersfield -West Riding of Yorkshire Enumeration [Kaye 1991]
District: 4
Civil Parish: Lockwood Ecclesiastical Parish: St Stephens
Folio: 86 Page: 40 Schedule: 223
Address: Victoria Rd
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Robert Head W M 63 Machine Smith(Em'ee) Lancashire - Ellel <1828>
SWINDLEHURST Clara Dau S F 20 Yorkshire - Huddersfield
SWINDLEHURST Lucy Dau S F 19 Wsted Box Tenter(Em'ee) Yorkshire - Huddersfield
SWINDLEHURST Joseph Son S M 16 Worsted Dyer(Em'ee) Yorkshire - Huddersfield

and:

1817:  EDWARD SWINDLEHURST & MARY PARKER
-------------------------------------------
1779: JOHN SWINDLEY (SWINDLEHURST) & JENNET KETTLEWELL

[John son of ?]
? John son of Robert & Dorothy Swindlehurst. Baptism 29th Jun 1755 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale [Lord 1754]

Marriage: 8 Mar 1779 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
John Swindley - Husbandman, the parish of Cockerham
Jennet Kettlewell - (X), Spinster, the parish of Cockerham
Witness: William Richmond; James Brade
Married by Banns by: Richd. Tunstall, Curate
Notes: [Banns shown but no dates entered]

Children:

1. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 24 Oct 1779 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [Married Martha Pollard 25 Dec 1805 Halifax, Yorks.]



? Burial: 30 Oct 1811 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst -
Age: 33 [born about 1778]
Abode: Ellel
? Baptism: 11 May 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Jenney Swindley - Daughter of John Swindley & Jenney
Abode: Scotforth

2. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 27 Feb 1785 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

3. Ellin Swindlehurst. Christening 18 Feb 1787/89 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

4. John Swindlehurst. Christening 18 Feb 1787/89 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

5. Jenny Swindlehurst. Christening 27 Mar 1789 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [Married Robert Simpson 15 Jul 1816 Cockerham, Lancs.]

6. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Apr 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

? Baptism: 25 Dec 1792 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
Jenney Swindals - Dau of John Swindals & Jenney
Abode: Accrington

Baptism: 10 Feb 1793 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
Robart Swindals - Son of John Swindals & Giney
Born: 21 Jan 1793
Abode: Accrington
-------------------------------------------
1779:  WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST & MARGARET GORNALL

[William (recorded as 'Welliemus f. Willielme Swinglehurst de Trough House') born 1727 son of William & ? married
c1720]

William (a Husbandsman & Widower) & Margaret (a Widow) married 13 Dec 1779 Slaidburn, Yorks.
[On 24 June 1778, William having been witnesses at wedding of Richard Eccles & Elizabeth Blackburn]
Witnesses: Willm Tommas, Sarah Seed

[William previously married Mary Marsden 31 Oct 1754 Slaidburn, Yorks.]

Children:

10. Nanny Swindlehurst. Born 1781 Sykes. Christening 3 June 1781 Sykes, Slaidburn, Yorks.

11. William Swindlehurst. Born 1782 Sykes. Christening 25 Aug 1782 Slaidburn, Yorks.
      or: Christening 14 Oct 1782 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
      [Married Mary Jackson 1804 Chipping, foreparents of Barry Taylor of Canada]

12. 1789 Mary dau.of John Swinglehurst of Root Baptised. Slaidburn Parish Registers

Father William buried 21 July 1793 inside the church along with his first wife Mary Marsden
-------------------------------------------
Ar: THE SWINGLEHURSTS OF PARK HILL

In 1780 John Swinglehurst of Gill assumed the full title of Lower Park Hill and Park Hill and all the estates and lands
lying on the east side of Pendle Water to the confluence of Colne Water in the south and including land as far north as
Cross Gaits; It was a formidable estate.
John Bannister now pronounced bankrupt left Barrowford in 1710 with his family - a branch of that same family who
were so closely associated with Alice Swinglehurst in 1580 and the unfortunate Isabel Tempest in 1537. It was
Nicholas Bannister of Park Hill who, along with Roger Nowell an examining Magistrate, who sent the Lancashire
Witches for trial in 1612. Their progeny today includes Sir Roger Bannister, the first man to run the mile within four
minutes.
John and Elizabeth Swinglehurst took up permanent residence at Park Hill. She was the daughter of Henry Parker of
Wheatley -yet another alliance with a Parker ! Three daughters were born before they had a son christened John
Parker Swinglehurst in 1738.



There was an interesting episode in 1743. The Bannisters had for centuries worshipped at Colne Parish Church
where they had their own private chapel. Believing that the ownership of the chapel went with the Park Hill manor a
dispute took place between the two families which resulted in locks being put on the pews by one or other of the
parties. The dispute was finally settled by a decree of the Consistory Court of Chester which gave "the northern
moiety of the Choir and the four pews therein to John Swinglehurst and his successors with liberty to stand, sit, kneel
and hear divine service and sermons with his and their families and tenants on Sundays, holidays and other
opportune times and with the power to exclude all strangers who had not first obtained leave to enter". To Henry
Bannister and his successors was reserved the right to continue to bury their dead replacing, immediately after
interrment, any seats taken up for the occasion. In consequence of this ruling, although they used the Colne Church
for worship, the Swinglehursts chose to bury their dead at Newchurch in Pendle.
John Parker Swinglehurst was but a youth when his father John Swinglehurst died and he came under the influence
of his grandfather Henry Parker who had been appointed his Trustee under the will of his father. The Industrial
Revolution was in its infancy at this time although the Barrowford district had long been connected with the woollen
industry, many people employing themselves in handloom weaving in their own homes. Henry Parker and his
daughter, the widow Elizabeth Swinglehurst, reasoned that with the strides now being made in industry in other parts
of the country the future lay in manufactured goods and not so much in farming. Consequently, the young man at the
age of 18 was in 1756 apprenticed to Richard and William Hodgson of Bradford, Yorkshire, "Stuff Makers". The term
of apprenticeship was four years during which period, in return for being instructed in the business, it was laid down
that the youth was to serve his masters - "well and faithfully, guard their secrets, keep their lawful demands
everywhere to the best of his power and to do no injury to his masters". Further, "he shall not do nor willingly suffer
injury to be done by others, but give notice of the same to his masters, not embezzle, damage, waste or spoil any
goods. Cards, dice or other unlawful games he shall not play, nor attend alehouses or sports, nor commit matrimony.
Keep good and regular hours at morning, noon and night and behave at all times as good and faithfull apprentice".
The Amount to be paid in the instruction of the apprentice and the provision of food and drink and lodging in Bradford
was one-hundred pounds. In addition the boy was to be provided with a horse by his mother to enable him to make
the journey over the Pennines at holidays and to enable him to visit the firm's customers.
It may have been the intention to convert the old mill in the meadow to the south of the house to a worsted or cotton
mill but at the conclusion of the apprenticeship John Parker Swinglehurst became involved in the manufacture of fine
worsted material in the West Riding. The success of this business and the income from the Park Hill estate enabled
him in 1780 to build a fine Georgian mansion abutting Park Hill. By then he had four children, the eldest John born in
1766, Elizabeth in 1767, Robert in 1769 and Henry in 1771.
The old Barrowford Mill had been retained by the Bannisters and let to other operators, but the Swinglehursts made a
charge for the supply of water from the top of the waterfall to the mill dam and thence to the water wheel. In 1783 the
Bannisters were obliged to sell the mill in order to raise sufficient money to pay a debt of two-hundred and fifty-three
pounds to John Parker Swinglehurst. The new owners then negotiated for the purchase of the mill dam and this
transaction was completed in 1800.
John Parker Swindlehurst had only lived in his new house for three years when he died in 1783 at the relatively early
age of 45. His son John succeeded him when he was only 17. He and Henry had received their early education in the
village from a Mr.Hargreaves who conducted classes for as little as three pence a week. Pupils came from as far
away as Foulridge and Blacko and their names and progress were dutifully logged in the schoolmasters diary and
account book. Henry Swinglehurst, we learn, attended for six years at a guinea a year but John's education appears
to have cost 12d per week - a higher fee than was charged to other pupils. Perhaps he was a more difficult pupil or
perhaps his search for knowledge was more demanding. [ More probably he was subsidizing all the others or it could
have included lodging.] John eventually became involved in business in Halifax like his father, but evidently spent
most of his time at Park Hill making occasional journeys by horse back on the difficult moorland road via Hebden
Bridge to Halifax. (See "Park Hill after the Swinglehursts" regarding the family's involvement in Halifax with the
Parkers.)
The estate had grown in size by the addition of several farms following the death of Henry Parker, his grandfather.
Farm management therefore demanded more of his time particularly when in 1792 the Leeds and Liverpool Canal
Company brought their excavations to the Barrowford boundary with Colne and acquired quite a slice of the Park Hill
land. The construction of the locks and the 1,630 yard long Foulridge tunnel caused some excitement in the village but
the digging of a large reservoir to service the canal on land adjoining the estate changed the whole character of Park
Hill. This reservoir now impeded the old road from Clitheroe to Colne and a new road had to be made from Colne to
Barrowford and this passed directly in front of the house. By 1796 the whole project was completed and the canal
opened.
In 1792 John had been appointed Overseer of the township of Barrowford and some notes from the Overseer's books
make interesting reading. A skilled man's wage at this time was 1/6d to 2 shillings per day. The cost of building ten
houses at Pendleside including everything - £542.1s.2de. In 1794 "candels" for the meetings cost 1/2d and the sums
of £44.5s.6d, and £50.18s.6d.s was paid as the town's share in raising seamen for the war with France following the
revolution in that country. A note in 1804 says simply - Defence of the Realm - six men wanted, none went '"
£2.Os.3d- and in 1806 the town had to pay a fine of £22.2s.9d. for failing to raise men under the Additional Forces
Act. It would appear that the disquieting rumours of invasion by Napoleon in 1804 had little effect in the district
although a special meeting chaired by John Swinglehurst was called to discuss what should be done.



Meanwhile work on the Estate had been continuing apace and John Swinglehurst found it necessary to enlist the help
of his old schoolmaster who once again turned to his account book and recorded that in 1795 he went to one of the
Swinglehurst farms near Trawden to measure the hay. For this he charged 3/6d. He charged a further 3/- for copying
a Church Book for John and 8/6d for five days work making maps of the estate.
Great changes were taking place in England's main road system which became totally inadequate for the new
industrial society and a new road - a turnpike was planned for Burnley via Marsden (Nelson), Barrowford and Gisburn
to Hellifield. John Swinglehurst became a member of the Turnpike Trust with the powers to raise tolls on the road. A
Toll Bar was constructed on the road by Park Hill and an old map shows it was necessary to acquire land from the
Swinglehursts and others to make a more direct route to the village or as it frequently referred to "town". At this time
(1801) it had a population of 1224, and Colne had 2476 and Burnley 3305.
The new Turnpike was open by 1810 and three new bridges were built replacing the old fords. The old cart track
through Park Hill farm fell into disuse.
By 1819 the new Cotton Industry was in turmoil and wages were having to be reduced. There were demonstrations by
workpeople and many were on the breadline. Handloom weavers from Colne and Barrowford congregated outside the
Nelson Inn in protest but happily the affair passed off peacefully helped by the landlord's liquor and when this was
consumed many set off for Holgate's Marsden Brewery for further supplies. But such was the plight of many of the
villagers that a Workhouse was constructed in the Square and John Swinglehurst was appointed Chairman for the
Care of the Poor.
This was the year that Stage Coaches commenced running between Leeds and Liverpool calling at Colne. By 1826 it
seemed a full time job caring for the poor. Mobs were afoot, particularly in Colne where new looms were being
destroyed in transit.
In 1830 John Swinglehurst died - the last of the Swinglehursts of Park Hill. His memory is perpetuated in Colne Parish
Church with a tablet in the Bannister Chapel - his body lies at Newchurch in Pendle with others of the family - a result
of the edict of 1743. Over his memorial is a Coat of Arms he had adopted - the crest appropriately a boars head from
the origins of the family in Bowland and five sheaves of corn on the shield denoting no doubt the large amount of land
he owned -farms in Trawden Forest and in Gisburn Forest - Lumb Laithe Farm, Boulsworth Dyke, Lodge Moss, and
two cottages - farms in Admergill between Blacko and Gisburn, farms in Barrowford and Blacko - Trough Laithe,
Clough Farm, Fulshaw Farm, Higher Park Hill, Cross Gaits Farm and the Inn there, Malkin Tower Farm, Lower Park
Hill and many cottages and other dwellings.
The old Inn at Cross Gaits has the carved stone legend over the door - "Good ale tomorrow for Nothing" - a typical
Swinglehurst joke '.
-------------------------------------------
1780:  ROBERT (SUINLEY/SWINDLEY) SWINDLEHURST & ALICE HOLDING

[Robert baptised 1756 Ellel son of John Swindley & ? (See Barton 1738/9)]

ROBERT SWINLEHURST M Christening: 05 SEP 1756 Ellel, Lancs.
Father: JOHN SWINLEHURST
Baptism: 5 Sep 1756 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancs.
Robert Swindlehurst - son of John Swindlehurst
Abode: Ellel
Performed at: Ellel Chapel

May be related to:
Baptism: 7 Mar 1756 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
John Swinley - son of Robert Swinley. Abode: Forton

[? Baptism: 18 Jul 1756 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Nicholas Swinley - son of John Swinley. Abode: Ellel. Performed at: Ellel Chapel]

Ron: Here is a transcript from a grave in Garstang St Mary and Michael Catholic Church. It may be a link to your
possible Holdens.
Robert Holden of Wyresdale died 7th Dec 1861 aged 83 <1778> years also Mary Holden wife died 24th June 1825
<1777> aged 48 years also Alice Richardson their daughter died May 9 1890 aged 84 years <1806>.  Thus Robert
and Mary married 1789-1806. Alice Holden married a Richardson 1818+
Banns of Marriage between Robert SWINDLEY and Alice HOLDING where published this 29th day of Oct and the 5th

and 12th days of November in the year of 1780 by me James Fisher, Vicar.
The said Robert SWINDLEY of this Parish of Garstang in the County of Lancaster,ut the pdf copy but the original is
pretty anyway but what it reads is:-
Husbandman and The said Alice HOLDING of the Parish of Garstang aforesaid Spinster were Married in this Church
by Banns this thirteenth Day of November in the year One Thousand Seven hundred and Eighty by me James Fisher,



Vicar.
This marriage was solemnised between us Robert Swindle? Alice I Holding’s mark in the presence of John Parsons ,
John ???

Robert (Labourer) & Alice married 13 Nov 1780 St Helen's, Garstang, Lancs.

Marriage: 13 Nov 1780 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - Husbandman of Garstang
Alce Holding - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: John Parrsons?; John Ratcliff
Banns Read: 29 Oct 1780, 2nd: 5 Nov 1780, 3rd: 12 Nov 1780
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar [? Father of the Bronte sisters]
Notes: [groom signed Robeart Swindlest]

Children [Shireshead ones from Registers of St Helen's, Garstang]:

1. John Swindlehurst. Christening 10 Jun 1781 Shireshead Chapel
    [Burial 7 Jan 1792 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale]

2. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Dec 1782 Shireshead Chapel
    [May be: Molly buried 19 Dec 1791 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale]

3. George Swindlehurst. Christening 1 Feb 1784 Shireshead, Lancs.
    [Married Nancy Hudson 23 Jul 1810 Linton-in-Craven, Yorks]

4. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Mar 1786 Ellel, Lancs.
    [Married Ann Norris 1821 Preston]

5. Thomas Swindlehurst. Born about 1787 in Garstang, Lancs.
    [? Married Jane Bamber 17 Apr 1814 Marriage St Helen's Church in Garstang]

6. Richard Swindlehurst. Christening 4 Feb 1787 Shireshead Chapel
    [Married Elizabeth Riley 23 Sep 1811 in Garstang, Lancs.]

7. William Swindlehurst. Christening 23 May 1790 Shireshead Chapel
    [Married Margaret Sharples 3 Jun 1816 St John, Preston, Lancs.]

8. Susannah Swindlehurst. Birth ?
    [Burial 20th Mar 1792/3 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale]

9. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 3 Feb 1793 Garstang, Lancs.
    [Married Chris Saul 1826 Garstang]

10. Isabella Swindlehurst. Christening 1 Jun 1794 Shireshead Chapel
     [Mother of Isabella Swindlehurst. Christening 18 Jan 1824 Shireshead, Lancs.]
     [Mother Isabella married William Spedding  23 Dec 1820 Ingleton, Yorks.]

11. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth ?
      [Married Richard Speddy 12 Dec 1813 St Helen's Church in Garstang]

Alice Swindlehurst (81) Scorton burial 24 Oct 1835 St Helen's in Church town (Garstang)
Robert Swindlehurst (65) L. Wyresdale burial 11 Jun 1822 St Helen's in Church town (Garstang)

Note. ‘L Wyresdale’ is Lower Wyresdale, also known as Nether Wyresdale.
This area, which includes Ellel, Shireshead and Scorton, is in the Parish of Garstang.
Shireshead Chapel was rebuilt in 1801 (after Christenings of our above family)
with Chapel 'Of unknown origin' there before and from at least 1577. It shared duties with Ellel Chapel

Mk to Ron: If so, the Helm surname appears in Sandra's line and that of BBC Producer Gordon Swindlehurst up in
Cumbria. His mother was from Scorton and surnamed Helm. Have yet to check the other family lines for Helm
connections. Seem to recall that Helm is of viking origin, probably related to Viking leader Orm's invasion of Lancs that
led to settlement of Ormskirk (Orm's Church). Thus, if Gillian gets urges to pillage and plunder you will know where it
comes from.
-------------------------------------------
1781:  JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ANN CLARKSON



[John born 1756 son of William Swindlehurst & Mary Marsden married 31 Oct 1754 Slaidburn, Yorks.]
[Ann born 1760 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks., daughter of Michael Clarkson & Ellen Green]

Further details supplied by Dy in Hymn Book & Genealogy of John Swindlehurst (GofJS)

John (a Blacksmith) & Ann married 26 Feb 1781 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn, Yorks.
John signed as Swinglehourst. Witnesses: Ellin Clarkson and Charles Clarkson

Children:

1. William Swindlehurst. Birth 11 Oct 1781 Roote, Yorks. Christening 14 Oct 1781 Root,
    Slaidburn, Yorks.
    [Death 6 Sep 1811 William of Newton age 29 (son of W of S)]

GofJS records burial place as St Paul’s Church, Preston

? Thomas Swinglehurst. Birth 26 Mar 1783 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
    Father: John Swinglehurst. Mother: Ann Clarkson

Thomas above may be deceased Twin of or IGI error for:

2. John Swindlehurst. Birth 26 March 1783, Roote, Yorks. Christening 20 Apr 1783 Root,
    Slaidburn , Yorks.

GofJS records burial place as St Paul’s Church, Preston.
['Married Elizabeth _?' ] and/or Slinger 1813

3. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 29 Jan 1785 Slaidburn. Christening 13 Feb 1785  Slaidburn
    [Married Sarah Nelson 6 Jan 1808 Saint Peter, Bolton Le Moors, Lancs.]

Thomas above may be Twin of deceased :

4. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 29 Jan 1785 Slaidburn, Yorks. Christening 13 Feb 1785 Root,
    Slaidburn.
    [Burial 18 Feb 1785]

5. Mary Swinglehurst. Birth  29 Jan 1786 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks. Christened 11 Mar 1787 Root,
   Slaidburn, Yorks.

GofJS records place of death as Hodgeon Moor, Wadington, Yorks & burial Slaidburn Church.
    [Married Laurence Hartley ch Whitewell, husbandman & Mary Swinglehurst p slaidburn
    spinster. Marriage. 17 July 1805 itpo Thomas Robinson, John Swinglehurst]

From Dy: A Mary Hartley (widow) aged 55 of Huddlestone House was buried on 2nd  August 1842

6. James Swindlehurst. Birth 2 Nov 1788 Slaidburn. Christening 25 Dec 1788 Roote, Slaidburn,
    Yorks.
  [Married Isabel Lancaster 23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn, Yorks.]

7. Sussana(h/y) Swindlehurst. Birth 21 Sep 1790 Roote. Christening 31 Oct 1790 Root, Slaidburn,
    Yorks.

GofJS records place of death as Dolphinholme, Lancs., and burial Wyresdale Chapel
[? Bur March 20 1792 Susannah Swindlehurst. Lancaster St Mary chapelries: Wyresdale]

8. Nancy Swindlehurst. Birth 24 Aug 1792 or 1794. We have no Baptism/Christening record so
   far.
    [Married John Sutton 17 Aug 1816 Slaidburn. ITPO John Swindlehurst & William
    Haythornthwaite]
    [Hymn book: Robert Swinglehurst son of Nancey Swinglehurst born 10 Feb 1811]

Dy: The Nancy Sw who married John Sutton is the one who had the illegitimate child. You probably have my notes on
her but here it is again anyway.
Nancy's father records the birth of son (Robert) to Nancy in 1811. Nancy would have been 16/17 years old at the time.
There is no baptismal entry for this child in Slaidburn. Nancy married John Sutton in 1816. Nancy's nephew John who
became a member of the LDS Church records Robert as the son of his grandparents John Sw. and Ann Clarkson. As
Nancy was their youngest child, born 1794, it seems unlikely that her mother would still be of child-bearing age in
1811. No baptism is recorded for Nancy but her birth is recorded in John Swindlehurst's hymn book as well as in the
Mormon Family Record compiled by his grandson John Swindlehurst.



The birth of Robert in 1811 is recorded in the hymn book of John Swindlehurst and Nancy Swindlehurst is named as
the mother. The baptism of Robert appears in the PR of Whitewell and there is no father listed, often a sign of a birth
out of wedlock. Nancy (Robert's listed mother) was John's youngest child born in 1794. Nancy did not marry until
1816. In the LDS Family Record Robert appears as the son of John and Ann Swindlehurst who were, most probably,
his grandparents. It's seems unlikely that Ann, by 1811 probably in her mid-fifties, would be the mother of this child
and more likely the grandmother who raised him as her own for her daughter, Nancy. Robert was the only child of
these two generations of SWINDLEHURSTs and SUTTONs who was baptised at Whitewell and not Slaidburn.

May be IGI confused for:

? 9. Robert Swinglehurst. Birth about 1796 Root, Slaidburn, Yorks.
 [GofJS records place of death as Mythomwind, Halifax, Yorks., & burial Hepptonstall Church]

Father John died 23 Oct 1823 Dunsop Bridge, Yorks.

Considering:
JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 16 JUL 1809 Cockerham, Lancs. Spouse: ANN CLARKSON
BMI: Marriage 1809 Jn. Swindlehurst & An. Clerkson, Cockerham

Dy: JOHN SWINDLEHURST 1756 TO 1822

John married Ann Clarkson a spinster at Slaidburn on 26th February 1781. John was a blacksmith and he signed his
name Swinglehourst. Ann was from the parish of Slaidburn; the witnesses were Ellin Clarkson and Charles Clarkson.
After the marriage the newly weds moved to Root in Dunsop Bridge and remained there until their deaths. They had
children who were christened at Slaidburn:

(1) 13th October 1781, William son of John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 29th September 1780. Died at Preston St Pauls
(2) 20th April 1783, John son of John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 26th March 1783 died Preston St Pauls.
(3) 13th February 1885. Thomas and Mary s & d. of John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 27th January 1785.Unfortunately
Mary died and was buried at Slaidburn 5 days later 18th February 1785
(4) 11th March 1887 Mary d, John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 29th January 1786. Died in 1842 at Huddleston House,
Garforth Yorks. I believe that she married Laurence Hartley on July 17th 1805 at Slaidburn. Mary was buried at
Slaidburn on 2nd August 1842 as Mary Hartley, Widow.

(5) 25th December 1788 James s, John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 2nd November 1788. Married Isabel Lancaster at
Slaidburn on 23rd. November 1811. Died 19th January 1862. at Oswaldtwistle. James lived most of his married life at
Mill House Dunsop Bridge but he died in Accrington and his wife Isabel died in Preston but was buried at Slaidburn on
30th December 1847.aged 55. See Note 1
(6) 31st October 1790. Susannah d, John Swinglehurst of Root. Born 21st. September 1790 at Root but died at
Dolphingholme and is buried at Over Wyresdale Chapel.
(7) Nancy was born 24th August 1792. She was Christened at Over Wyresdale on 9th September 1792. She was
married at Slaidburn to John Sutton on 17th August 1816. The witnesses are John Swindlehurst and William
Haythornthwaite.

Note 1. John and Isabel had a number of children christened at Slaidburn.

(1) 15th November 1812. John son of James Swindlehurst and Elizabeth (?) of Mill House. Born 25th October 1812.
Died in Beaver, Utah April 1889.

John had an interesting life. He married twice. His first wife Margaret Hopwood, born 1812 died 21st September 1851
in Clough End Haslingdon.

They had a number of children few of whom survived infancy. His second wife was Matilda Rothwell. Born 15th July
1830 died 19th October 1875 in Beaver, Utah, USA.

Their first child Isabel Hannah was born 30th January 1853 in Haslingdon and died Isabel Hannah Orwin on 26th

September 1913 in Provo, Utah, USA.

John and Matilda converted to Mormons and intended going to the USA in 1863. They were booked to sail on the ship
Antarctic from Liverpool on 23rd. May 1863 arriving in New York 10th July 1863. They intended taking their children
Isabella born 1853. Sophia born 1856. Charlotte born 1857. Amelia born 1860 and William born 1863. They were on
the ships manifest and are recorded as sailing to America. They did not in fact do so and some other persons,
unknown, went in their place. William born 1863 was buried in Accrington whilst the Antarctic was at sea. They did sail
to the USA in 1868. Sailing from Liverpool 14th June 1868 on the Colorado arriving in New York 28th July 1868. The



family was the same except for the loss of William and the addition of Edwin born 1865 and Thomas Wilford born
1868. They remained in America where they settled in Beaver Utah.

The following is from a biography written by James Swindlehurst's grand daughter and sent to me by Lee Starnes a
descendant in America.

“it says the family left Liverpool on the "Colorado" July 15, 1868. They noted this was Grandma's birthday which is
why they remembered the date. The ship log says it left July 14th 1868. Now as to the other ship record, from what I
piece together from the family history, The family had planned to leave on the "Antarica" but the baby William who
was the first son of John by wife Matilda became sick. They must havedecided to stay but sent John's son John Jr
(from his first marriage to Margaret Hopwood) with his 2nd wife Matilda's mother Sophia Barnes and her two
daughters. Baby William died and was buried at Baxenden, Accrington, Lanc. The John Swindlehurst's stayed in
Stakes Livery, Blackburn, Lanc until they sailed because they had two more children born there. Edwin 28 May 1864
and Thomas Wilford 20 Mar 1867. There last son was born in 1871 in Beaver, Utah. I don't know why the ship did not
correct the passenger list but the family did not sail. William died in England while the ship Antartica was on the sea.”
“John (1812) and his wife settled Beaver, Utah. There was a textile mill there and his wife Matilde and daughter Isabel
(who was born in Haslingdon) wove in the mill. There is a plaque commemorating the weavers which lists them
somewhere in Beaver,Utah”
(2) 12th June 1814. James son of James and Isabel Swindlehurst of Mill House, Blacksmith Died 28th January 1847 in
Preston.
(3) 24th March 1816. William s, James and Isabel Swinglehurst, Dunsop Bridge, Blacksmith. Died 6th March 1877,
(4) 11th October 1818. George s, James and Isabel Swindlehurst Mill House, Blacksmith. Died December 1840 at
Newton.
(5) 24th December 1820. Thomas Marten s, James and Isabel Swinglehurst Dunsup Bridge Blacksmith. Died 30th May
1879 at Slaidburn.
(6) 27th November 1822. Abraham s James and Isabel Swindlehurst Mill House Blacksmith. Died 20th July 181841 at
Newton
(7) 20th March 1825. Septimus s, James and Isabel Swindlehurst Dunsup Bridge, Blacksmith. Died, 8th January 1917
in Windermere, North Dakota USA. Married to Joannah Lynch in America.
(8) 1st April 1827. Hannah d, James and Isabel Swinglehurst, Dunsup Bridge, blacksmith. Born 9th January, Married
John Highton and died Southport 5th March 1895
(9) 8th March 1829. Ann d, James and Isabella Swyndlehurst, Dunsap Bridge, Blacksmith. Married John Gregson.
Died 20th March 1896 at Preston.
(10) 13th May 1832. Joseph s, James and Isabel Swinglehurst, Dunsup Bridge, blacksmith. Born 15th April 1830
Married Margaret Maria O’Connor Died 8th January 1917?
(11) 11th May 1834. Jonathon s James and Isabel Swinglehurst, Dunsopbridge, blacksmith. Died 24th January 1841 at
Newton.

In 1779 John Swindlehurst bought himself a notebook in which he recorded the details of his family. He also wrote
108 pages of psalm settings written for a quartet. There were also a number of patriotic songs of the period written in
the book. There was a TV programme recently in which an early 19th Century Slaidburn wedding was re created.
Musical instruments of the day were used and John’s music was played. (Family information from the notebook is
written in italics.) The notebook is in the possession of an American lady called Marie English. She is a direct
descendent of John through his son James and his grandson John who was born in Dunsop Bridge on 25th October
1812. Died in America at Beaver Utah in April 1889.There is mention in the notebook of 2 further children of John
Swindlehurst of Root.

Robert appears to be recorded as a son of John and Ann being born on 10th February 1811. He died in Halifax.
Robert is recorded as christened at Whitewell 10th March 1811 as the son of Mary or Nancy Swinglehurst. Not John
and Ann. John and Ann did however have a son Robert. Christened at Over Wyresdale 8th March 1795.

It would appear likely that the Robert born 1811 and Christened at Whitewell was a child of Nancy before she married
John Sutton and may well have been brought up by John and Ann as their own.

There is an entry on the cover of the notebook which shows Nancy Clarkson daughter of Margaret Clarkson Born April
15 in 1779.

There is no trace of Nancy at Slaidburn but there is a Nancy Clarkson, daughter of Margaret baptised at Over
Wyresdale on 21st May 1780.

There is also a marriage recorded at Slaidburn on 14th February 1814 of Robert Kenyon to Nancy Clarkson. The
witnesses are John Swindlehurst and John Swindlehurst.

From Dyanna:
COPY OF TRANSCRIPTION, PRODUCED AND SUPPLIED BY DYANNA, OF A HYMN BOOK.



Dyanna explains in a prior e-m:

I also agree about the James/Isabel tree but I do have additional info. that is not/was not available to the people who
added info via the IGI. Some 10 years ago now I had a contact with a Marie English who lives in Michigan. Her
connection to SW is via the surname SUTTON. She had found a book in her loft.
It was originally a blank book.
Front cover and page 1
On the front cover is a list of various family dates of birth which continues over the next page.
Page 2
"John Swinglehurst his Psalm Book Bought in the Year 1779 October 8th"
(Then the handwriting changes and there is a very ornate inscription)
1836
1779
"John Swindglehurst Singing Book Bought at Lancaster October 8th 1790
Robt. Bleazard"
*Notice the discrepancy in the dates there - 1779 and 1790.
The rest of the book (108 pages long) has been hand ruled as music manuscript and written in are various psalms
and folksongs of the day.
This book was that of John Swindlehurst born 1756 in Slaidburn and who married Ann Clarkson. The book was
passed on to their dau Nancy who, in 1816 married John Sutton. A number of John and Nancy Sutton's children
emigrated with their families to Michigan and the book went with them. Meanwhile Nancy's brother James married
Isabel Lancaster. Their eldest son John (b 1812) married Margaret Hopwood. They had 7 children. Margaret and 6 of
the 7 children died between 1840 and 1851. Margaret died in Sept 1851 and John married Matilda Hopwood in Jan
1852!! They had 8 children and it was this family that emigrated to Utah as John became an LDS member along with
the rest of his family. It was John who wrote a record of his family for the LDS.
I have a transcript of the hymnbook contents that I will scan and send you. I did have it on computer but have
somehow lost the file and only have a paper copy.
-----------------------------------
Dy's original transcription consists of two pages stapled together. My following copy will attempt to reproduce both its
layout (though subject to WordPad spacing inconsistencies) and exact spelling etc.

Dyanna's page 1:

FRONT COVER

Nancy Clarkson daughter of Margaret Clarkson born April 15th 1779
                                                                           5 children

The rejesters of John Swinglehurst
William Swinglehurst born Sep. 29th 1780
John Swinglehurst born March 26th 1782
Tho. & Mary Swinglehurst both born Jan/Feb.? 29th 1784 (the date here has been
altered and looks as if it was altered from 20th to 29th whilst the year looks like
1786)
Mary Swinglehurst born Feb. 20/29th? Feb. 1786
James Swinglehurst born November 2nd 1788
Susannah Swinglehurst born Sep. 21st 1790

(now the handwriting changes though' the list carries on)

Nancey Swinglehurst born Aug. 24th 1791/2?
Robert Swinglehurst son of Nancey Swinglehurst born Feb. 10th 1811

BACK OF THE FRONT COVER

William Swinglehurst born Miclemas 1780
John born March 26th 1782
Thomas and Mary born January (then February crossed out) 29th 1784 (4 altered from
something else)



Mary born February 23 1786
James born November 2 1788
Susannay born September 21 1790
Nancey born Agust 24 1792

(The next is written in the centre of the page like an inscription and with neater
handwriting)
Thomas and Mary born Feb. 23-1785

Page 2

(In the original handwriting from the top of the front cover)
John Swinglehurst his Psalm Book Bought in the Year 1779 October 8th

(now the handwriting changes again and it looks like an inscription)
                    1836
                      1779
John Swinglehurst Singing Book Bought at Lancaster October 8th 1790
Robt. Bleazard
(The above line and signature are very ornate and the date is not 1779 but 1790)

PAGE 3 TO 67 are all psalms.

PAGE 68

Dyanna's page 2:

At the bottom of the page is an ornate signature upside down - John Swindlehurst
(This is not in the same handwriting as the first lot but more like that of the
inscription on page 2 and note the 'd' instead of the 'g' in Swindlehurst.)

PAGE 69 TO 102 are a mixture of church music and secular songs including the
National Anthem

PAGE 103
(Another ornate signature like page 68 but with a treble clef for the 'J' of John)
John Swindlehurst Book 18?? (possibly 1800)

Page 104

(What looks like a practice signature)
An ornate treble clef 'J' followed by
Thos. S
(both the 'T'of Thos. and the 'S' for the next word which is not finished have treble
clef shapes in them.)

PAGE 107

(The top of the page has the bass music for 'God' save the King' followed by the bass
music for 'Britans Strike Home' followed by another signature)
William Swinglehurst

PAGE 108

John Swindlehurst
Singing Book
Margaret Cenyan daughter of Robert and Nancy Cenyan born agust 27 1817
John Sutton son of John and Nancey Sutton born February 4th 1817
Margaret Sutton born November 2 1818
Eling daughter of Robert and Nancey Kenian bourne 19 July 1821

There is one other little scrap of paper with the words as follows:
Nancy Swindlehurst born Augst 24th 1792
64 next birth day
(That must have been in 1856!)



Dy: I forgot to tell you that one of the pieces of music in the hymnbook of John
Swindlehurst was a wedding anthem by William Knapp. I reset the old style score into
modern-day music manuscript, gave it to a Wyresdale choir called 'The Gladly Solemn
Sound' and it was featured in what has become known as 'The Slaidburn Wedding'. A
young couple who were marrying at Slaidburn wanted a wedding in the style if the 18th
century. Everything about the wedding was in that style. The whole event, preparations
and all, were made into an hour long TV programme. I have it on a video tape and am
going to try and get it transferred to DVD. I'll let you have a copy when I've had it
transferred.

Dy: Interestingly, part of Mary Hargreaves [branch] lived and
worked in Dunsop Bridge. The were both blacksmiths and
whitesmiths. They had all their children baptised in
Slaidburn except the one illegitimate child who was baptised
in Dunsop Bridge! Perhaps they had turned coat from Rc to C
of E? This is the family that John Swindlehurst was born
into in 1812, he of the hymnbook, who took part in the 1850s
Sea Trek and ended up in Utah.

-------------------------------------------
1781: ELIZABETH SWINGLEHURST & JOHN SLATER

[Elizabeth daughter of John Swilnhurst & ?? married about 1758]

Elizabeth & John married 27 Aug 1781 Goosnargh, Lancs.

Marriage: 27 Aug 1781 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
John Slayter - Husbandman of this Parish
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Spinster of this Parish
Witness: John Fisher; Nichos. Edmundson
Banns Read: 12 Aug 1781, 2nd: 19 Aug 1781, 3rd: 26 Aug 1781
Married by Banns by: Richd. Carr, Curate
Notes: [Groom signed] John Slater
-------------------------------------------
1781:  ALICE SWINDLEHURST & _ _?

[Alice daughter of ?]

Alice's marriage record yet to be found

Child:

1. Edmund Swindlehurst. Christening 31 Mar 1781 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Heaton
-------------------------------------------
1781: THOMAS SWINGLEHURST (SWINGLEHOURST) & BARBARA ADDISON

[Thomas born 1762 son of William Swinglehurst & Mary Marsden married 31 Oct 1754 Slaidburn, Yorks.]

Thomas (a Husbandsman) & Barbara (of Bulk) married 12 Nov 1781 Slaidburn, Yorks.

[Thomas married again and to Jane Hayburn 1801 Appleby, Westmorland]

Children:

1. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 16 Aug 1782. Christening 18 Aug 1782 Bolton, Westmorland
[So far, our first Swindlehurst record for Westmorland and Cumbria]

    [Married James Coulton 1802 Appleby, Westmorland]

2. William Swinglehurst. Born 1781 - 1791
   [Married Elizabeth Bateman 1807 West Appleby

& Catherine _? c1813 {London?)]



3. Edward Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Oct 1792 Saint Lawrence, Appleby, Westmorland
    [Married Lydia Jelph 1816 St Stephen, Bristol]

4. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1796
    [Married Ann _? c1812 London]

5. Barbara Swindlehurst. Birth 1800 Appleby. Christening 28 Dec 1800 Saint Lawrence, Appleby,
   Westmorland
 [? Married 1852 Lambeth (Greater London/Sussex). Also: Henry Gleisner, Francis James

   Picking]

Father Thomas died 13 Jan 1819 (Appleby?)

For Addison note also:

CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 28 AUG 1777 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Spouse: BETTY ADDISON
(mk) Marriage 28th Aug 1777 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster.
Christopher Swindlehurst, tt [of this town(ship)],
servant & Betty Addi[n]son, sp, lic. Wit: Roger Addison, Sarah Sutton

Eliza Addison Swindlehurst. Birth 1849 Bolton
-------------------------------------------
1782:  MARY SWINGLEHURST & _ _?

[Mary daughter of ?]

Mary (of Sykes) unmarried for daughter:

1. Alice Swinglehurst. Christening 31 Mar 1782 Slaidburn, Yorks.
    [Christening, Slaidburn. Mar 31 1782 Alice d. Mary Swinglehurst of Sykes, spurious]
-------------------------------------------
1782:  WILLIAM SWINDLASS & BETTY BRYAN

[William son of ?]

William & Betty married 4 Aug 1782 Saint Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancs.

Children:

1. Sarah Swindlass. Birth 21 May 1783. Christening 1 Jun 1783 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancs.
    [Married Thomas Bridge 13 Jan 1811 St Anne Richmond, Liverpool, Lancs]

2. Thomas Swindlass. Birth 24 Jul 1785. Christening 7 Aug 1785 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancs.

Burial: 27 Nov 1825 St Nicholas, Liverpool, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - Age: 77 years [Born <1748>]. Abode: Summer Seat
-------------------------------------------
1782: NICHOLAS SWINGLEHURST & AGNES TOPPING

[Nicholas son of John Swilnhurst & __? married about 1758]

Nicholas & Agnes married 15 Oct 1782 Goosnargh, Lancs.

Marriage: 15 Oct 1782 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Nicholas Swindlehurst - Husbandman of this Parish
Agnes Topping - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: Laur? Bleasdale; Edmund Lewty
Banns Read: 29 Sep 1782, 2nd: 6 Oct 1782, 3rd: 13 Oct 1782
Married by Banns by: Joseph Clifton, Curate

Children: ?

Burial: 23 Feb 1821 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Nicholas Swinglehurst -
Age: 59 [born about 1762]



Abode: Chipping
Buried by: E. Wilkinson, Vicar
-------------------------------------------
Lancashire Wills in the Archdeaconry of Richmond & now preserved at the Probate Court Lancaster from 1748 - 1792.
1783. Swindlehurst Henry of Melling, Yeoman (Admin)
Wills in Borthwick Institute York. Probate: July 1783. Swinglehirst John Parker, of Park Hill, Ch. Coln & C. Land Gent
[Parker 1765]

1783: Ron: Here is an interesting snippet, given the period we are now dealing with, from my text book (The family
historian's enquire within, by Pauline Saul) " 1783 A Stamp Act was passed. This decreed that a duty of 3d had to be
paid for every entry of a birth or christening, marriage or burial. The duty was collected by the incumbent who was
allowed to retain 10% as a commission. This came into force on 1st October but was repealed 10 years later. It had
several interesting consequences. There was a great increase in the number of baptisms in the last few days of
September 1783, many of the children being of several years of age and a similar 'bulge' after its repeal in 1793.
Those in receipt of parish relief were exempt from the tax, no payment being required for any person buried from 'any
Workhouse or Hospital or at the sole expense of any Charity'.
GenLinks: 1783 stamp duty
A stamp duty of 3d was placed on all entries and registers causing many families not to have children baptised.
Paupers were exempt. Many entries of 'pauper' were made by the minister when parents would not pay. The duty was
repealed in 1794.
-------------------------------------------
1783: HANNAH SWINGLEHURST & THOMAS FELL

[Hannah daughter of ?]

Thomas Fell & Hannah Swinglehurst o.t.p.Marriage. Bolton by Bowland 14 Jan 1783
-------------------------------------------
1783: ISAAC SWINDLEHURST & REBECCA TOWNLEY

[Isaac born 1763 son of William Swindlehurst & Mary Marsden married 31 Oct 1754 in Slaidburn]

Isaac (a Hatter of Wyersdale) & Rebecca married 29 May 1783 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Butterfield; Mary Procter

We have no records so far of any children

Spotted by Chris: Burial: 5 Aug 1805 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Rebecca Swindlehurst - Wife of Isaac Swindlehurst. Age: 54. Abode: Quarmore
-------------------------------------------
1783:  WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MARY RICHMOND

[William likely son of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Bleazard married 5th Feb 1736 Wyresdale]

William (Husbandsman) & Mary married 24 Nov 1783 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
Witnesses: William Richmond & Alice Bailey

Marriage: 24 Nov 1783 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
Willm. Swindlehurst - (X), Husbandman of this Parish
Mary Richmond - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: William Richmond; Alice Bailey
Banns Read: 9 Nov 1783, 2nd: 16 Nov 1783, 3rd: 23 Nov 1783
Married by Banns by: Joseph Clifton, Curate

Children:

1. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Sep 1784 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [May have married Mary Bates 1809 Preston or Sarah Gill 1810]

2. William Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Jul 1786 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Ann Sanderson 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh]

3. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Christening 30 Nov 1788 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married William Porter 3 Nov 1806 Cockerham, Lancs.]



4. Bella Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Jul 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.

Father William died 27 Jan 1825 aged 83: Burial: 30 Jan 1825 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England. William
Swindlehurst - Age: 84. Abode: Barnacre
-------------------------------------------
1784: ALICE SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT HOUGHTON

[Alice daughter of ?]

Marriage: 5 Apr 1784 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Robert Houghton - (X), Husbandman Widower of Heaton
Alice Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Heaton
Witness: John Lambert; Rb't Thomas
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1784: ELLEN SWINGLEHURST & WILLIAM HACKING

[Ellen daughter of William Swinglehurst & Jane Baldwin married 24 Jan 1760 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.]

Marriage: 1 May 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
William Hackin - (X), of Simonstone in the Parish of Whalley
Ellin Swindlehurst - of Town and Chapelry of Clitheroe
Married by Licence from the Revd Wm Kendall by: Thos Wilson, Minister
-------------------------------------------
1784: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & JOHN SMITH

[Elizabeth daughter of William Swinglehurst & Jane Baldwin married 24 Jan 1760 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe,
Lancs.]

Marriage: 11 Sep 1784 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancashire, England
John Smith - Farmer of Simondstone in the Parish of Whalley and Chapelry of Padiham
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Clitheroe
Married by Licence from the Revd Wm Kendall by: Thos Wilson, Minister
-------------------------------------------
1784: JOHN SWINGLEHURST & ANN SMITH

[John son of ?]

John & Ann married 7 Feb 1784 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.

Marriage: 7 Feb 1784 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - of this parish
Ann Smith - (X), of this parish
Witness: John Boulton; Wm. Hodgkinson
Married by Banns by: H. Shuttleworth - Vicar

Children: ?

May have been a son of Thomas who married Ellen Hilton 29 Feb 1808 St John, Preston and son John who married a
Betty 1821

? 1841 Census: Preston See Roberts 1829
York St (2)
John Swindlehurst. (surveyor) 1756 [? Lord 1754][? Marsden 1754] [CB]
Ann Swindlehurst. 1756
-------------------------------------------
1785: ROBERT SWINDLEY & MARGERY WARD

[Robert son of ?]

Marriage: 26 Jun 1785 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - (X), Husbandman of the parish of Cockerham
Margery Ward - (X), Spinster of the parish aforesaid
Witness: Thos. Bradley; Roger Williamson
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstal, Curate



Children ?
-------------------------------------------
1785: MARY SWINDLEHURST & JOHN DURHAM

[Mary daughter of John Swindlehurst & Isabel Eccles married 17 Nov 1755 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster]

Marriage: 19 Dec 1785 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
John Derham - Husbandman of Garstang
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: Matthew Leeming; John Foster
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar
-------------------------------------------
1785: MARGARET SWINGLEHURST & JOS. BARNET

[Margaret daughter of ?]No birth fit so far (Maggie, Margey, Maudlen, Peggy?)
? MARGARET SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 10 APR 1743 Gisburn, Yorks.
Father: JOHN SWINGLEHURST [Parker 1727]

Marriage: 10 Nov 1785 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
Joseph Barratt - Husbandman of this Parish and Town of Manchr
Margaret Swinglehurst - Spinster of Manchr
Witness: John Bradwell?
Banns Read: 18 Sep 1785, 2nd: 25 Sep 1785, 3rd: 2 Oct 1785
Married by Banns by: Humphrey Owen
Notes: [Bride signed Swinglehurst but the scribe wrote Swingelhurst]

BMI: Marriage 1785 Mgt. Swinglehurst & Jos. Barnet, Manchester

Note: 1832: JOHN SWINGLEHURST & SARAH BARNETT
-------------------------------------------
1786: SALLY SWINDLEHURST & MATTHEW LEEMING

[Sally daughter of John Swindlehurst & Isabel Eccles married 17 Nov 1755 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster]

Marriage: 23 Oct 1786 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Matthew Leeming - Batchelor of Chipping
Sally Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: Robeart Swindlest; John Foster
Married by Licence by: James Fisher Vicar

From desendant Al Leeming:
"Matthew Leeming (1761 - 1827), a bachelor of Chipping, Lancashire married Sally Swindlehurst (1764 - 1834) of
Over Wyresdale in Garstang in 1786. They lived in Chipping and had their first child, Edward Leeming, baptised in
1787 at St. Bartholomew's church. Matthew and Sally then moved across the moors to the village of Haworth in
Yorkshire and had a further 6 children; Mathew Leeming (1791), John Leeming (1792), Peggy Leeming (1794), Peggy
Leeming [2nd] (1796), William Leeming (1798) and Robert Leeming (1800). By this time, Matthew was an engineer
and machine maker. The family moved back into Lancashire to the town of Colne. They had a further two children,
Sarah Leeming (1804) and Matthew (1806). Matthew Leeming (snr) died in 1827. Sally (or Sarah as she was
sometimes) died in 1834. Both are buried at St. Bartholomew's church, Colne. The grave is unmarked.
Robert Leeming (1800 -1861), fifth son of Matthew and Sally, was married in 1824 at St. Michael And All Angels
church to Betty Feather (1797 - 1857). They were married by the reverend Patrick Bronte, father to the famous
Bronte sisters. Robert and Betty at that time lived in the hamlet of Stanbury, near Haworth. They went on to have 5
children; Robert Leeming (1824), Joseph Leeming (1825), Mary Leeming (1829), Charles Leeming (1832) and Betty
Leeming (1835). The family moved out of Haworth to the far end of Oxenhope. Leeming Village. Robert Leeming (snr)
died in 1861 of phphisis (TB) as did his wife Betty in 1857. Both are buried in Horkinstone Baptist Burial Ground in
Leeming, near Oxenhope. The grave is unmarked."
-------------------------------------------
1786: JACOB SWINDLEHURST (SWINGLEHOURST) & JANE PEARSON

[Jacob born 1766 son of William Swinglehurst & Mary Marsden married 31 Oct 1754 Slaidburn, Yorks.]

Jacob (a Husbandsman of Lancaster) & Jane/Jennet (of Beetham) married 19 Jun 1786 Saint Mary, Lancaster.
Witnesses: Thos Walton; Ellen Aspanell

Children:



1. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 3 Jan 1787 Lancaster. Christening 11 Mar 1787 Saint Mary,
    Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

2. Jenet Swindlehurst. Birth 30 Jan 1788 Beetham. Christening 30 Jan 1788 Beetham, Bts,
    Westmorland

3. William Swindlehurst. Birth 30 March 1789, Beetham

4. Nancy Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Aug 1791 Beetham, Bts, , Westmorland

5. Isaac Swindlehurst. Birth 14 Oct 1792 Beetham.
    [Married Mary Woof 1825 Burton-In-Kendal]

6. William Swindlehurst. Christening 14 Sep 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Isabella Cumpstone 1819 Warton]

7. Ann Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Oct 1797 Beetham, Bts, , Westmorland
    [Married John Pearson 1817 Beetham] ? Son James Pearson Swindlehurst 1817

8. Jacob Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Oct 1800
 [Did he use the variant James ?]

Father Jacob died 18 Jan 1802 Sandside

Chris: JACOB SWINDLEHURST
1766 TO 1802.

Jacob married Jennet Pearson on 19th June 1786. Jennet was the daughter of William Pearson and his wife Elizabeth
Rawlinson. I do no know why Jacob and Jennet were married in Lancaster and other than the event its self, there is
no record of witnesses etc. It may well be that Jacob was living at Lancaster at the time.
The below copy of a census of Haverbrack near Beetham taken in 1801 included Jacob and Jennet. The bottom entry
for 1 house; Jackob Swindlos Mails 4 Femails 2
The six persons living in the house would appear to be Jacob, Jenet, 3 sons and one daughter.
The three sons would appear to be Isaac, William and Jacob as they survived into adulthood. The daughter would
appear to be Ann who also survived into adulthood. Mary being 14yrs old may well have died or be away from home
at census time.
As far as I am aware the children of Jacob and Jennet are as follows:-
Mary, Christened at Lancaster 3rd. January 1787.
Jenet, Christened at Beetham 30th January 1788 buried at Beetham 29th Feb 1788.
William, Christened at Beetham 14th September 1789 buried at Beetham 6th June 1789.
Nanny, Born 1st August, 1791 Christened on 28th August died 1st September 1791.
Isaac, Born 14th October 1792 and Christened 14th October 1792 at Beetham.
William, Christened at Lancaster 14th September 1794.
Ann, Christened at Beetham 8th October 1797.
Jacob, Born 1st October 1800 at Beetham Christened 2nd November 1800.
In the Parish Register for Beetham, Jacob is described at the 9th child of Jacob and Jenet. I can find 8. If there was
another child, presumably it died an infant. Jacob born 1800. I have no information on him at all. I believe however
that he died single in 1888.
Jacob, born 1766, was buried at Beetham on 7th February 1802. He was a cockle fisherman and was drowned, his
body being found on the shore at Sandside. I have been unable to trace the coroners or other record of his death.
His wife Jenet had been Christened at Beetham on July 1759 where she died in 1829.
The above copy of the 1811 rent evaluation for Storth shows Jenet living in a cottage owned by her father, William
Pearson (Senior). The Pearson family was quite large and well established in Beetham Parish.
-------------------------------------------
1786: WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST & MARGARET SMITHIES

[William son of ?] See Clitheroe records above



William (a Labourer) & Margaret married 19 Oct 1786 Clitheroe

Marriage: 19 Oct 1786 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
William Swinglehurst - (X), Widower of Clitheroe
Margaret Smithies - (X), Widow of Clitheroe
Witness: Wm Earnshaw; P Kenyon
Married by Licence by: Thos Wilson, Minister

[William previously married ??]
[William may have married again and to Betty Sagar 1793 Padiham Lancs.]

Children:

1. Mark Swinglehurst. Christening 29 Jul 1787 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
    [Burial 17 Jan 1793 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.]

Margaret Swinglehurst. Burial 14 May 1789 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1787: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & THOMAS WOFFENDALE

[Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Marriage: 20 Feb 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Thomas Woffendale - Husbandman of Quarmore
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Quarmore
Witness: John Townson; Thomas Brewer; Wm Dobson
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
Notes: [Signed Wofindale]
-------------------------------------------
1787: THOMAS SWINLEST & NAMER EPATH

[Thomas son of ?]

Thomas & Namer married 6 Feb 1787 Saint Dunstan, Stepney, London

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
1787: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST & ESTHER FOX

[Richard son of John Swindlehurst & Isabel Eccles 17 Nov 1755 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster]

Richard (a Tailor of Wyresdale) & Esther married 4 Aug 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.

[Richard married again and to Ann Woodhouse 27 May 1798 Burnley, Lancs.]

Children:

1. Isabel Swindlehurst. Christening 29 Jun 1788 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [Burial: 28 Apr 1794 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire, Isabel Swinlest]

2. John Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Apr 1793 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Catherine Law 1814 St Leonard, Walton le Dale]

3. Christopher Swindlehurst. Christening 14 Feb 1796 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Caton
    [Burial: 3 Nov 1796 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire. Chrisr. Swinley]
Burial: 1 Mar 1796 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire. Esther Swinley
-------------------------------------------
c1788: JOHN SWINGLEHURST & ISOBELLA SPENCER (SPENSER)

[John born 1766 Colne son of John Parker Swinglehurst & Mary Jackson married 1765 Colne, Lancs.]
[Isobella daughter of Benjamin Spencer]



John (a Gentleman) & Isobella's marriage record c1788 yet to be found

[John married again at least twice: Elizabeth Parker c1800 & Hannah Grimshaw 1804]

Child:

1. Mary Spencer Swindlehurst. Birth record yet to be found
    [Married Christopher Grimshaw, a Cotton Manufacturer of Colne, 4 May 1824 St Bartholomew,
     Colne, Lancs.]

Ar: Mary Swinglehurst, now married to Christopher Grimshaw, a local cotton manufacturer, was living at Park Hill but
they were not happy there and moved to a smaller property in Gisburn Road. She died in 1841 childless, and was
buried at the then new church of St.Thomas, Barrowford. During her latter years she had attended Higherford
Methodist Church near her home where she had been a Sunday School Teacher. Her cousin Ann Hoyle who had
married Sam Holt of Wigan moved into Park Hill and this marriage produced a new generation of Swinglehurst Holts
who continued to occupy Park Hill until 1920.

From research by the Grimshaw family:
Christopher Grimshaw, {born 20 Mar 1801, died 28 July 1865} married Mary, {only
daughter and heiress of John Swinglehurst, of Park Hill in Barrowford, died 18
July 1841 without issue}
-------------------------------------------
c1788:  WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & JANE _ _? [? Jane Bradley]

[William son of ?] May have had sisters Margaret & Nancy [? Baldwin 1760]

William & Jane's marriage record yet to be found unless she is Jane Baldwin married to William 1760. Jane may just
have been young
enough to have children 1788
LOPC marriage records for Manchester Catherdral so far start a year later
(1789) but they are still adding records for it. No fit on LDS 1770-1790

Note::
1785: MARGARET SWINGLEHURST & JOS.  BARNET No birth fit
1793: NANCY SWINDLEHURST & ARTHUR CLEGG No birth fit
Baptism: 24 Jan 1796 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
William Swindlust - Son of Wm. Swindlust & Elizabeth

Children:

1. James Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Oct 1788 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
[? Married Elizabeth Fogg 1821 Stockport]

2. William Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Oct 1788 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancs.
    [Married Alice Moorhouse 29 Dec 1829 St Martin, Ashton Upon Mersey]

Did they have a daughter Jane who married Abraham Shaw 1818
or did mother Jane marry him?

There may also be a son or grandson John Bradley Swindlehurst who married Ann Martin
7 Oct 1841 Manchester Cathedral

? William Swinlest. Burial Date: 21 Jan 1814
Burial Place: Stockport, Cheshire, England
Age: 84. Birth Date: 1730 (if father of above sons, aged about 58 when they were born)

Only fit so far:
William Swinglehurst M Birth: 04 MAR 1731 Whitwell, Derby. Christening: 12 MAR 1731 Of Whitwell, Lncshr.
Father: John Swinglerst. Birth: About 1706 Of Whitwell, Lncshr. Mother: Ann Jackson [Jackson 1731]
-------------------------------------------
1788: JOHN SWINGLEHURST & JANE SEED

[John born about 1773 son of John Swilnhurst & ?? married about 1758 (?Salesberry 1855)]

John (of Whittingham) & Jane married 10 Aug 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
Witnesses: Tho Gernall; John Park



Marriage: 10 Aug 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancashire, England
John Swinglehurst - Husbandman of Goosnargh
Jane Seed - (X), Spinster of Goosnagh
Witness: Tho Gernall; John Park
Married by Licence by: William Elton, Curate

[Jane married again and to Joseph Lofthouse 3 Feb 1812 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh]

Children:

1. James Swindlehurst. Christening 30 Nov 1788 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    Abode: Whittingham
    [Burial: 16 Jul 1792 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs. Abode: Whitingham]

2. John Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Mar 1790 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    Abode: Whittingham
    [Married Elizabeth Turner 28 Jul 1815 Goosnargh, Lancs.
     and Ellen (nee Lofthouse) Kettlewell 7 Aug 1838 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

3. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Oct 1794 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    [Burial: 26 Aug 1796 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs. Abode: Whitingham]

4. Agnes Swindlehurst. Christening 12 Oct 1794 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    [Burial: 16 Aug 1796 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs. Abode: Whitingham]

5. Agnes Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Oct 1796 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    [Burial: 29 Mar 1814 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs. Age: 18. Abode: Ribchester]

6. James Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Dec 1798 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
[Did he marry?] ? 1822: JAMES SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH SLATER

  [Burial: 19 Sep 1841 St Lawrence, Longridge, Lancs. Age: 44 years. Abode: Preston]

7. Molly Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Sep 1800 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    Abode: Whittm.
    [Burial: 11 Oct 1801 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs. Abode: Wm.
     Burial. Goosenargh St Mary the Virgin. Mary Swindlehurst Oct 11 1801 (no plot number, no
     age given)]

8. Barbara Swindlehurst. Christening 13 Mar 1803 St Mary the Virgin, Goosnargh, Lancs.
    Abode: Whitingham
    [Burial: 16 Aug 1803 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs. Abode: Whitingham]

Burial: 14 Sep 1803 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
John Swinglehurst - Age: 40 [Born about 1773] Abode: Whitingham
Parents of above John?:
Burial: 19 Mar 1807 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Ann Swinglehurst - Age: 83. Abode: Preston [Born about 17

Burial: 30 Jan 1808 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
John Swinglehurst - Age: 75. Abode: Goosnargh [Born about 17
Note: Burial: 12 Jul 1798 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Annas Swinglehurst - Wife of John Swinglehurst. Abode: Chipping
-------------------------------------------
1788:  JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ANN COCK

[John son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Margaret Davy married 31 May 1762 Clapham, Yorks.]
[Ann(e) may be: Birth or Baptosm St Cuthbert, Over Kellet 7 Sep 1766 Anne daughter of Thos & Jane Cock]

John (a Husbandsman of Over Kellet) & Ann married 28 Oct 1788 Holy Trinity, Bolton Le Sands, Lancs.
Witnesses: Thomas Swindlehurst; John Statter

Marriage: 28 Oct 1788 Holy Trinity, Bolton Le Sands, Lancashire, England John Swindlehurst - Husbandman of Over



Kellet
Ann Cock - Spinster of Over Kellet
Witness: Thomas Swindlehurst; John Statter
Married by Licence by: Jas.Taylor Curate

Children:

1. Thomas Swinlast. (1789-1789) Christening 4 Mar 1789 Over Kellet, Lancs.
    [Death and/or burial: 8 Mar 1789 Thomas son of John & Ann Swinlast]

2. Thomas Swinlehurst. (1790-?) Christening 16 Jan 1790 Over Kellet, Lancs
    Thomas son of John & Ann Swinlehurst of Capernwray.
    [Never married and on 1861 census living with his cousin Marmaduke at Docker.
     Burial: 23 Jan 1868 St Paul, Caton. Age: 77. Abode: Caton P. H.]
Swindlehurst, Thomas. Birth: unknown Death: Jan., 1868
Caton, Lancashire, England
Burial: 23 Jan 1868
Age at death: 77 yrs
Abode: Caton Poor House
Burial: St Paul. City of Lancaster
Lancashire, England [Cock 1788]

3. Henry Swindlehurst. Born 1794. Christening 3 Mar 1794 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancs.
    [Married Betty Thompson 9 Jun 1824 St Paul, Caton, Lancashire]

4. William Swindlehurst. Born 1796. Christening: 10 Apr 1796 Church of the Good Shepherd,
   Tatham Fells, Lancs.
   Abode: Lanshaw
    [Later record required]

5. Jane Swindlehurst. Born 1797. Christening: 2 Jul 1797 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham
    Fells, Lancs.
    Abode: Lanshaw
    [Later record required]

6. Margaret Swindlehurst. Born 1799. Christening: 19 May 1799 Church of the Good Shepherd,
    Tatham Fells, Lancs.
    Abode: Lanshaw
    [Died 16 Feb 1811 aged 11 at Lanshaw, Clapham. Burial: 18 Feb 1811 Church of the Good
    Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancs. Abode: Clouds Bank]

7. Ann Swindlehurst. Born 1 Apr 1803.
    Christening 19 May or Jun 1803 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancs.
    Father's occupation: Farmer
    [Later record required]
Paul: Christening. Isabelle d.of John and Ann Swinlehurst (b 1/1) 22-2-1806. Tatham Registers

8. Isabella Swindlehurst. Born 8 January 1807. Christening: 22 Feb 1807 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham
Fells, Lancs.
    Abode: Bechford Green. Father's occupation: Corn Dealer
    [Died 10 May 1807. Age: 4 ms. Abode: Beckford green
    Burial: 11 May 1807 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire]

Was there a son John born about 1811 Quernmore
who married Margaret Robinson c1853

Note: Burial: 27 Feb 1794 Church of the Good Shepherd, Tatham Fells, Lancashire, England
John Swindlehurst -
Abode: Thorney bank
-------------------------------------------
1789: ROBERT SWINDLEY & MARY WILSON

[Robert son of ?]



Marriage: 19 Jan 1789 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindley - (X), Husbandman of the parish of Cockerham
Mary Wilson - of the parish aforesaid
Witness: James Foster; Peter Nickson
Married by Banns by: Richard Tunstall Curate
Notes: Poor [Given in margin]

Children ?
-------------------------------------------
1789: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT HOTHERSAL

[Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Marriage: 20 Jan 1789 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Robert Hothersal - Shoe maker of Garstang
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Garstang
Witness: John Hothersall; Henry Fox
Married by Banns by: James Fisher Vicar
Notes: [Groom signed Robert Hothersall]
-------------------------------------------
1789: ANN SWINLRST & WILLIAM ORTZEN

[Ann daughter of John Swinlest & ?]

Ann Swinlest. Birth: 1768 London, London, England Christening: Marriage: 31 MAY 1789
Spitalfields Christchurch, Stepney, London. Father: John Swinlest

ANN Swinlest. Birth: About 1768 Of, London, (Parents: Mr & Mrs John Swinlest) Marriage: 31 MAY 1789. To William
Ortzen
-------------------------------------------
1790: MARY SWINGLEHURST & JOHN GORNALL

[Mary daughter of [Marsden 1754]

John Gornall, Husbandman, & Mary Swinglehurst, spinster. Marriage. 8 Feb 1790 itpo Abroham Swinglehourst,
William Tommas.

Mary Swindlehurst. b March 18, 1759, Sykes. Married John Gornall Feb 8, 1790, Slaidburn.
They had 5 Gornall children.
-------------------------------------------
1790: AGNES SWINLESS & JOHN POOLEY

[Agnes daughter of ?]

Agnes (widow) of Tustall & John married 18 Jun 1790 Thorton In Lonsdale, Yorkshire
-------------------------------------------
1790: ELIZABETH SWINGLEHIRST & JOHN HOYLE

[Elizabeth daughter of ?] Of Arthur's branch

Marriage: 18 Nov 1790 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
John Hoyle - Bachelor of the Chapelry of Colne
Elizabeth Swinglehirst - Spinster of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: George Haworth; Jno Swinglehirst
Married by Licence by: J Hartley, Curate

Elizabeth & John married 1790 Colne. Lancs.

M.I. in St. Mary`s, Newchurch in Pendle
"Under this stone lies the remains of John HOYLE late of Spout Houses who
died on 31st day of March, 1828 in the 70th year of his Age. Also Jane HOYLE
Daughter of John and Elizabeth HOYLE who departed this life Nov. 4th 1831 in
the 10th year of her age. Also Ann Daughter of the above John and Elizabeth
HOYLE and Wife of Samuel HOLT of Wigan who departed this life March 30th,



1838 in the 33rd year of her age. Also Elizabeth HOYLE relict of the above
named John HOYLE who departed this life on the 11th day of November, 1841 in
the 74th year of her age. Also the above named Samuel HOLT who died this
day on the 7th day of August, 1846 in the 43rd year of his age."

-------------------------------------------
1790: MARY SWINGLEHURST & RIC. ASHWORTH

[Mary daughter of ?]

BMI: Marriage 1790 Mary Swinglehurst & Ric. Ashworth, ChippingBT

Marriage: 15 Sep 1790 St Bartholomew, Chipping, Lancs.
Richd. Ashworth - of Thornley
Mary Swinglehurst - of Thornley
Married by Banns
-------------------------------------------
1790:  ABRAHAM SWINDLEHURST (SWINGLHOWST) & ELIZABETH BIBBY

[Abraham born 1769 son of William Swinglehurst & Mary Marsden married 31 Oct 1754 Slaidburn, Yorks]

Abraham (a Hatter & Farmer) & Elizabeth married 25 May 1790 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Townley; John Pye

Children:

1. Molly (Mary) Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Jun 1791 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
   [Married John/Joshua Kelsall 10 July 1816 Warton]

2. Catherine Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Jun 1793 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Edward Townley 19 May 1812 Lancaster]

3. Nancy Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Jun 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married James Helsem 9 Dec 1820 Warton]

4. William Swindlehurst. Christening 19 Mar 1797 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Mary Bibby 1822 Warton & Charlotte Armer/Astley 1847 Warton]

5. James Swindlehurst. Christening 21 Apr 1799 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Margaret Jennings 1819 Warton, Nr Lancaster]

6. Betty Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Dec 1800 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married John Fox 14 Feb 1819 Cockerham]

[Also entered on IGI as: Betty SWINDLEHURST. Birth/Christening: < 1800 <
    (cockerham Parish) Ellel, Lancs., Spouse: John FOX]

7. Alice Swindlehurst. Born 20 Sep 1805. Christening 6 Oct 1805 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married Robert Gardner Feb 22 1827 Warton]

8. Ann Swindlehurst. Born 17 Apr 1806 Preston, Lancs.
    [Married John Worswick 22 Jan 1831 Preston, Lancs.]

9. Richard Swindlehurst. Born 2 Jan 1808. Christening 17 Jan 1808 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
[Married Agnes Dickenon(?)/Phillipson 14 Nov 1835 Warton]

10. Martha Swindlehurst. Born 15 Feb 1810.
     Christening 8 Nov 1810 Wesleyan Methodist, Lancaster, Lancs.
     [Married John Collinson 7 Jan 1832 Warton]

Father Abraham died 18 Jan 1848, Tewitfield, Warton
Burial 23 Jan 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
Abraham Swindlehurst - Age 79 Abode: Borwick.

Burial: 6 Mar 1846 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Age: 90 [Born about 1756]. Abode: Lancr.



1841 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Warton civil parish: Warton county: Lancashire
Abraham Swindlehurst 70
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 70 birthplace: Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1790: JANE SWINDLEHURST & JOHN FOWLER

[Jane daughter of ?]
JENNY SWINGLEHURST F Christening: 17 JUN 1763 Clitheroe, Lancs.
Father: WM SWINGLEHURST [? Bawden 1759]

Jane (Spinster) & John (a Weaver) married 30 Nov St Andrew,1790 Leyland, Lancs.
Witnesses: James Warburton; Nicholas Plaskett

Marriage: 30 Nov 1790 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
John Fowler - (X), Weaver of This Parish
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of This Parish
Witness: James Warburton; Nicholas Plaskett
Married by Banns by: Thomas Baldwin Vicar
--------------------------------------------
1791:  NANCY/ANN SWINDLEHURST (Single Mother)

[Nancy may be Ann, daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Bradshaw married 12 Jan 1767/8 Cockerham,
Lancs]

Children:

1. Margaret Swindlehurst. Baptism: 12 Nov 1786 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire
    [Margaret Swindlehurst - dau. of Ann Swindlehurst. Abode: Skerton. Notes: Illegte.
     Burial: 17 Jun 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
     Marg't Swindlehurst - Dau of Nancy Swindlehurst. Abode: Golgotha. Notes: Pauper]

2. John Swindlehurst. Baptism: 21 Dec 1788 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire
    [John Swindlehurst - son of Ann Swindlehurst. Abode: Skerton. Notes: P. Illegte.]

3. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Christening 23 Oct 1791 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    [Baptism: 23 Oct 1791 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
    Elizabeth Swindlehurst - dau. of Nancy Swindlehurst. Abode: Skerton. Notes: Illegte. Pr.]

4. Edmund Swindlehurst. Christening 1 Dec 1793 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
  [Edmund Swindlehurst - Illegte. son of Nancy Swindlehurst

    Abode: Skerton. Notes: Pr.
? Burial: 23 Jun 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Ann Swindlehurst - Dau of Robert Swindlehurst
Abode: Lanc'r
May be a connection with the Ishmael line and following records:
Baptism: 14 May 1797 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Peggy Swindlehurst - Dr. of John Swindlehurst. Abode: Skerton
[Burial: 16 Nov 1797 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Marg't Swindlehurst - Dau of John Swindlehurst. Abode: Skerton]

Baptism: 25 Nov 1798 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Betty Swindlehurst - Dr. of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Skerton
-------------------------------------------
1791: WILFRED SWINGLEHURST & MARY MASON

[Wilfred son of ?] May be brother of William Swindlehurst married to Jane c1788 or 1760
? Wilfred Swinglehurst. Born 1768. Christening 8 May 1768 Waddington, Yorks.[Baldwin 1760]



Name: Wilfred Swinglehurst
Marriage Date: 18 Oct 1791
Marriage Place: Stockport, Cheshire, England
Principal's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England
Spouse's Name: Mary Mason
Spouse's Residence: St. Mary, Stockport, Cheshire, England

Children:

1. Wiilliam Swindlehurst. Birth 21/22 Nov 1793.
    Birthplace: Society of Friends M M, Cheshire and/or Morley, Cheshire
    Christening 23 Dec 1794 Tiviot Dale Chapel Wesleyan Methodist, Heaton Norris, Lancs.
    [Married Martha Ramsear 1814 Cheadle, Cheshire (Glyn)

&(?) Alice Moorhouse 1829?]

2. George Swindlehurst. Born about 1802
{Married Sarah Pollett 10 Oct 1826 Cheadle, Cheshire]

3. Jonas Swindellhurst. Born about 1803
[Married Martha Chadwick 13 Feb 1825 Northenden, Cheshire]

Surname: Swindlehurst
Given Name: George
Father\Guardian: Wilford Swindlehurst
School: Stockport Sunday School
Residence: , Cheshire, England
Date of Admission: Mar 1812

Surname: Swindellhurst
Given Name: Jonas
Father\Guardian: Wilford Swindellhurst
School: Stockport Sunday School
Residence: , Cheshire, England
Date of Admission: 02 May 1813
-------------------------------------------
1791: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ELLEN/ELEANOR TIMPANY

[John son of ?]

John (a Felt Maker) & Ellen married 1 Nov 1791 St Wilfred, Halton, Lancs.

Marriage: 1 Nov 1791 St Wilfrid, Halton, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - (X), Fell Maker of this parish
Ellen Timpany - (X), Spinster of this parish
Witness: Robert France; Ralph Johnson
Married by Banns by: J. Stainbank, Curate

Children:

1. Robert Swindlehust. Christening 27 Mar 1796 Saint Mary, Carlisle, Cumberland

2. John Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Jan 1798 Saint Mary, Carlisle, Cumberland

3. William Swinnelhurst. Christening 1 Jan 1804 Saint Mary, Carlisle, Cumberland
    [Married Elizabeth Elliot 25 Dec 1824 Saint John, Preston]
-------------------------------------------
1791: MARY SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM HARTLEY

[Mary daughter of ?] Of Arthur's branch

Marriage: 23 Oct 1791 St Bartholomew, Colne, Lancashire, England
William Hartley - of the Chapelry of New Church in Pendle & Diocese of Chester
Mary Swinglehurst - Widow of the Chapelry of Colne
Witness: Cath Hartley; James Farrar
Married by Licence of James Fishwick by: John Hartley, Curate



Mary & William married 23 Oct 1791 Colne, Lancs
[Mary previously married ??]
-------------------------------------------
Wills in Borthwick Institute York. Probate: Aug 1792. Swinglehurst James, of Gill, Bolton by Bowland

-------------------------------------------
1792: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ANN _? [Smith ?]

[John son of Robert & Elizabeth Bradshaw married 12 Jan 1767/8 Cockerham, Lancs]

John & Ann's marriage record yet to be found unless Parker 1779

Children:

1. Nancy Swindlehurst. Christening 9 Sep 1792 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale, Lancs.

2. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 8 Mar 1795 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

3. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 7 Jan 1798 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale

4. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 7 Jan 1798 Christ Church, Over Wyresdale
    [Married Jane Battersby 17 Aug 1818 Cockerham, Lancs., and again 4 Aug 1821 Saint John,
    Preston, Lancs.]
-------------------------------------------
1793: NANCY SWINDLEHURST & ARTHUR CLEGG

[Nancy daughter of ?] No birth fit (Ann, Hannah, Nanny, Nelly??)

Nancy & Arthur married 24 Jan 1793 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.

Marriage: 24 Jan 1793 Collegiate, Manchester, Lancashire, England
Arthur Clegg - Cotton Merchant of this Parish & Town of Manr.
Nancy Swindlehurst - Spinster of Manr.
Witness: Robt. Spear
Married by Lic by: John Griffith
-------------------------------------------
1793: JINNY SWINGLEHURST & THOMAS BOWHILL

[Jinny daughter of ?]

Marriage: 7 Feb 1793 St Mary the Virgin, Bury, Lancashire, England
Thomas Bowhill - Yeoman of this Parish
Jinny Swinglehurst - (X), Spinster of this Parish
Witness: James Kenyon; John Walker
Married by Licence by: Henry Unsworth Minr.
-------------------------------------------
1793: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MARY _ _?

[William son of ?]

William & Mary's marriage record yet to be found

Children:

1. Wiilliam Swindlehurst. Birth 21 Nov 1793. Christening 3 Dec 1794
    Tiviot Dale Chapel Wesleyan Methodist, Heaton Norris, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1793:  WILLIAM SWINGLEHURST & BETTY SAGAR

[William born about 1770  may be son of William Swinglehurst & Jane Bawdwen
married 24 Jan 1759/1760 Clitheroe]

Researcher Josephine Chelwood suggests William may also have had the name George
and with connections to the Dublin family of c1738

William (Farmer at Simonstone) & Betty married 1793 Padiham, Lancs.



Marriage: 26 May 1793 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - of this Chapelry
Betty Sagar - of this Chapelry

[William previously married to Margaret Smithies 19 Oct 1786 Clitheroe]

Ar: From William the history of the family is well documented. Three children are recorded - a son William (b.1764), a
daughter Betty (b.1765) and another son Wilfred (b.1768). William the son, was 29 years of age when he married
Betty Sagar of Simonstone, near Padiham. They possibly took over the Sagar farm at Simonstone, although Sagars
are recorded as farming in the village until comparatively recent times. William and Betty had 8 children and the eldest
son John, born in 1794 continued farming there. This same John was my Great-Great-Grandfather.
The family obviously maintained its link with Bowland for Benjamin, one of the younger sons, married a girl from
Mitton and returned to the area to work. Tragedy struck this particular branch of the family, when Richard one of their
sons was drowned in the Ribble when still a young boy. Benjamin tried several jobs - working at Mitton, Clitheroe and
finally at Padiham where he died in 1861. Incidentally, his family are referred to throughout Parish records as
Swindlehurst (spelt with the 'd') and as far as is known his descendants have retained that spelling to this day.

1. John Swinglehirst. Birth 23 Jun 1794. Christening 13 Jul 1794 Padiham, Lancs.
    Abode: Simonstone. Father's Occupation: Weaver
    [Married Ann Ashworth 16 Nov 1818 Whalley, Lancs. & 'Rebecca' (Isabella) Ingham 30 Mar
     1834 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.]

2. William Swinglehirst. Birth 27 Aug 1796. Christening 25 Sep 1796 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
    Abode: Simonstone
    [Married Jane Roberts 1829 Padiham]

3. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Dec 1798. Christening 2 Jan 1799 Wesleyan Methodist, Padiham,
    Lancs.
    [Married Betty Lancaster 1823 Padiham]

4. James Swindlerst. Birth 21 Jul 1802. Christening 22 Aug 1802 Wesleyan Methodist, Padiham,
    Lancs.
    [Married Isabella Walmsley 1829 Padiham]

5. Joseph Swindlerst. Birth 20 Jun 1804. Christening 31 Jul 1804 Wesleyan Methodist, Padiham,
    Lancs.

 [Unmarried died 187_?]? Joseph Swindlehurst Age 74 Death Dec 1874 Clitheroe [Born <
   1800>]

6. Benjamin Swindleherst. Birth 30 Apr 1807. Christening 15 Jun 1807 Wesleyan Methodist,
    Padiham, Lancs.
    [Married Ellen Smithies 17 Jan 1833 Great Mitton]

7. Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 13 Nov 1811. Christening 12 Jan 1812 Padiham, Lancs.
    Abode: Simonstone. Father's Occupation: Farmer
    [Married James Roberts 1829 Padiham]

8. Sagar Swindlehurst. Birth 10 Dec 1814 or 1 Jan 1815. Christening 5 Feb 1815 Padiham, Lancs.
    Abode: Simonstone. Father's Occupation: Farmer
    [Married Mary Frankland 3 Sep 1837 Clitheroe, Lancs.]

Father William buried 20 Feb 1831 St Mary and All Saints, Whalley aged 61 [Born about 1770]
Abode: Simonstone

Burial: 13 Nov 1839 St Mary and All Saints, Whalley, Lancashire, England
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Widow of William Swindlehurst, the late
Age: 68 [born about 1769]. Abode: Symonstone

Ar: My great-great-grandfather being 13 years older than his brother Ben, married Miss Ann Ashworth in 1818 and
four children were born. James, the eldest, was born in 1819 and in later Census returns gave his birthplace as
Whalley. Elizabeth (b.1821), John (b.1823) and Ann (b.1826) gave their birthplace as Simonstone, but as Simonstone
at that time was within the parish of Whalley, they were probably all born at the farm.



James and John were destined to bring the family out of farming. They both married locally in the 1850's, the bride of
John, my great grandfather, being Ann Stanworth of Higham and it is to this nearby village that our story moves. The
Stanworths were farmers at Copthurst Farm, but John turned his attention to cotton weaving. A new mill was built at
Higham village in 1852, at a time when the cotton industry was thriving in the area. An older mill at Fir Trees just
outside the village towards Padiham was already in existence and Padiham itself was growing from a village into an
industrial township, thanks to its new rail links with Burnley, Blackburn and Manchester and the ample deposits of coal
at nearby Altham and Habergham.

Note:
Marriage: 18 Apr 1824 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
James Sagar - wheelwright bachelor of this parish
Margaret Swindlehurst - spinster of this parish
Witness: William Gouldsborough; Ann Pomfret
Married by Banns by: R Garnett
Register: Marriages 1823 - 1825, Page 83, Entry 247
Source: LDS Film 1278807

? MARGARET SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 15 JAN 1804 St Mary-The-Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.
Father: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST. Mother: BETTY
? Baptisms: 5 Feb 1804 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Margaret Swindlehurst - Daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary
Born: 11 Jan 1804. Abode: Mellor
-------------------------------------------
1794:  BETTY SWINDLEHURST & GEORGE BOOTH

[Betty daughter Thomas Swindlehurst & Magdalen Winterbottom married 2 Jan 1772 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle,
Lancs.

Marriage: 1 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
George Booth - (X), Twine Spinner of Lancaster
Betty Swindlehurst - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: Thos Hacking; Sarah Jackson, (X)
Married by Licence by: J. THOMAS, Curate

Same day and place as:

Marriage: 1 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Anthony Hargreaves Bateson - Taylor of Lancaster
Mary Robinson - (X), Spinster of Lancaster
Witness: John Robinson, (X); Ann Swindlehurst, (X)
Married by Banns by: J. THOMAS, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1794:  JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ELLEN _?

[John son of ?] May have had a sister Nancy who had a son Edmund 1793 married c1822
If so, they may have been from an earlier family than the Isabel Leach one:
May be the John christened 28 Apr 1776 Clapham, Yorks.,
son of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Leach married 8 Oct 1772 Giggleswick, Yorks.
No Nancy in the Leach family though.
May be connections with Bentham, Yorks., as well.

John & Ellen's marriage record yet to be found

Children:

1. Betty Swindlehust. Christening 6 Jul 1794 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married John Metcalf 7 Feb 1814 St John, Preston, Lancashire]

2. Ishmael Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Apr 1795 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Elizabeth Ridding 1814 and Jane Gardner 1822 St Mary, Lancaster]

3. Margaret Swindlehurst. 2 Dec 1799.Christening 1 Jun 1800 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married John Wilkinson 1855 as in:



    Marriage: 27 Jan 1855 St John, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
    John Wilkinson - full age Policeman Bachelor of Eccleston
    Margaret Swindlehurst - full age Servant Spinster of Damside St
    Groom's Father: John Wilkinson, Dryster?
    Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Twine spinner
    Witness: James Wilkinson; Nancy Mary A Swindlehurst]

Nancy is the daughter of Margaret's brother Ishmael above
    from his marriage to Jane Gardner 1822

4. Ellen Swindlehurst. Christening 23 May 1802 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Burial 18 May 1808 Age: 6. St Mary, Lancaster]

5. Ann Swindlehurst. Born about 1806
   [Burial: 30 Apr 1808 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire. Age: 2]
-------------------------------------------
1794: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH ECCLES

[William son of John Swindlehurst & Isabel Eccles married 17 Nov 1755 St Mary, Lancaster]
[Elizabeth born about 29 Jun 1766 Over Wyresdale. Died about 1843 Wray Lancashire]

William (a Hatter of Quarmore) & Elizabeth (Spinster of Lancaster) married 15 Dec 1794 St Mary‘s Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Drinkall; Isaac Swingles?

Elizabeth Eccles b: Abt. 29 Jun 1766 Over Wyresdale married William Swindlehurst 15 Dec 1794 St Mary, Lancaster
Elizabeth died abt. 1843 Wray Lancashire
(Elizabeth born 29 June 1766 daughter of Robert and Hannah Eccles?)

Priory (St Mary's) Church, Lancaster. Marriage 16th Jan 1759. Robert Eccles (Eckels), pL, husb & Hannah x Banton,
pL, sp
Wit: Thos Escolmes, John Escolme

With IGI:

Robert Eccles. Birth: About 1735 Of Wyresdale. Death 9 May 1788 Wyresdale. Spouse: Hannah Eccles

Children:

1. Richard Swindlehurst. Born Quernmore 1798. Christening 12 May 1798 St Mary’s Lancaster,
    Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Ann Whitaker 11 Dec 1823 Burnley, Lancs.]

2. John Swindlehurst. Birth 23 May 1805. Christening 30 Jun 1805 Saint Mary’s Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.
    [Married Mary Berry 1829 Melling]

3. Thomas Swindlehurst. Born: 26 Feb 1807. Christening 12 Apr 1807 Saint Mary’s Lancaster,
    Lancs.
    Abode: Quarmore
Dy: As far as I am aware Thomas (son of William Swindlehurst and Elizabeth Eccles did not marry. He live in Wray all
his life and is buried in the Churchyard there. He is in the 1851 census living with his married sister Sarah Tomlinson
and her husband Peter. He is listed as unmarried brothere-in-law to Peter Tomlinson. He is also in the 1861 and 1871
census again unmarried.
Update from Dy 2013:
Sarah Tomlinson nee Swindlehurst - at the time that William Sw and Elizabeth (nee Eccles) moved form Quernmore
(Over Wyresdale) to Wray to my knowledge they were the only family with the name Swindlehurst there. Another
branch of the family (Ruth's branch) did move to Wray later on. As Sarah was born in Wray (source various census
records from 1851 onwards but no birth/bapt record found for her) ) it follows that she was the daughter of William and
Elizabeth.
In 1851 in the Tomlinson household Thomas Swindlehurst is listed as brother to the Head of House Peter. I'm sure it
should be brother-in-law. He is still in the household in 1861 and listed correctly as bro-in-law and is unmarried. The
Tomlinsons lived next door but one to the Swindlehursts in 1851 and next door to a branch of the Sw in 1861.
Thomas Sw who lived with Sarah Tomlinson and remained unmarried all his life died in the 2nd quarter of 1880.



Dy: Dwelling: 313 Castle St, Clitheroe for persons 'who abode in the house, on the Night of the 30th March, 1851'
Robert Thompson Head Mar 44 Hat Manufacturer Lancashire Wray
Alice Thompson Wife Mar 40 Yorkshire Gisburn
Mary Ann Thompson Daur U 19 Lancashire Clitheroe
William Thompson Son U 14 Hatters Apprentice Lancashire Clitheroe
E (?) l Thompson Son U 13 Lancashire Burnley
Alice Thompson Daur U 6 Lancashire Clitheroe
Robert Thompson Son U 4 Lancashire Clitheroe
Elizabeth Thompson Daur U 2 Lancashire Clitheroe
James Thompson Son U 1 Lancashire Clitheroe
William Swindlehurst Servant Mar 44 Hatters Journeyman Lancashire Wiresdale
George Gregson Servant Mar 24 Hatters Journeyman Lancashire Preston
Jane Morley Nurse U 10 Nurse Yorkshire Grindleton

4. William Swindlehurst. Birth 18 Apr 1809. Christening 14 May 1809 Saint Mary’s Lancaster,
    Lancs.
    Abode: Quarmore
    [Married Margaret Hurst 21 May 1831 Melling]

5. Sarah Swindlehurst. Birth 1815 Wray [No birth record fits so far]
    [Marrried Peter Tomlinson 14 Mar 1837 St Wifred's Church, Melling, Lancs.]

William Swindlehurst. Death aged 72 – hatter – old age registered.
Informant William Swindlehurst (son) 8th January 1846 Wray

Burial: 11 Jan 1846 St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - Age: 72 yrs. Abode: Wray
Buried by: Rev. Thos. P. Carlyle, Incumbent

Burial: 20 Dec 1846 St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancs.
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - Age: 76 yrs. Abode: Caton
Buried by: Thos. F. Carlyle, Incumbent

Sarah as wife  in:

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3161 Place: Wray -Lancashire Enumeration District: 3
Civil Parish: Wray With Bolton Ecclesiastical Parish: Trinity
Folio: 27 Page: 12 Schedule: 53
Address: Village Of Wray
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
TOMLINSON Peter Head M M 45 Silk Dresser Lancashire - Scotforth
TOMLINSON Sarah Wife M F 44 Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON John Son U M 23 Silk Dresser Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Wm Son M M 21 Silk Dresser Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Elizabeth Dau U F 18 Silk Factory Worker Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Sarah Dau U F 15 Silk Factory Worker Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Thomas Son - M 12 Scholar Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON James Son - M 10 Scholar Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Ruth Dau - F 7 Scholar Lancashire - Wray
TOMLINSON Richard Son - M 4 Scholar Lancashire - Wray
SWINDLEHURST Thomas Brolaw U M 53 Ag Lab Lancashire - Quernmore
-------------------------------------------
List of Wills in the Probate Court Chester 1545 - 1620 Ref 929 - 321 C.1 Vol 38 1795. Swinglehurst Elizabeth of
Clough, Barrowford (Adm) [Jackson 1765]

-------------------------------------------
1795: MARY SWINDLEHURST & THOMAS BAILEY

[Mary daughter of ?] ? Winterbottom 1772

Marriage: 29 Sep 1795 St Mary Magdalene, Clitheroe, Lancs.
Thomas Bailey - of this Chapelry
Mary Swindlehurst - Spinster of this Chapelry
Witness: Henry Townson; John Kenyon
Banns Read: 13 Sep 1795, 2nd: 20 Sep 1795, 3rd: 27 Sep 1795



Married by Banns by: Thos Wilson, Minr

Mary & Thomas married 29 Sep 1795 Clitheroe, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1795: ANN SWINGLEHURST & JOHN TAYLER

[Ann born about 1776 daughter of ?]

ANN SWINGLEHURST F Marriage: 16 DEC 1795 Gisburn, Yorks.
Spouse: JOHN TAYLER. Husband Age at Marriage: 45. Wife Age at Marriage: 19
-------------------------------------------
1795:  JOHN SWINDLEHURST & JENNY _ ?  See Jane 1779

[John son of ?]

John & Jenny's marriage record yet to be found unless John is Jacob married 1786

Child:

1. Alice Swindlehurst. Christening 19 Apr 1795 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
    Abode: Lancr.

? 2. Peggy Christening 14 May 1797 Saint Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
       Abode: Skerton
-------------------------------------------
1796: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & THOMAS BAILEY

{Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Elizabeth & Thomas married 1796 Ashton In Makerfield, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1796:  PEGGY/MARGARET SWINGLEHURST & THOMAS SEFTON

[Peggy/Margaret daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Magdalen Winterbottom married 2 Jan 1772 St Mary,
Newchurch in Pendle, Lancs.]

Marriage: 18 Jan 1796 St Mary, Newchurch in Pendle, Lancashire, England
Thos Sefton - of the Parish of Blackburn
Peggy Swinglehurst - (X), of this Chapelry
Witness: Edmd Starkie; Richd Brotherton
Married by Licence by: Harrison Asst. Curate
Notes: [Brides name entered as Peggy, but she signed Margaret]
-------------------------------------------
1796:  JOHN SWINLIST & ELIZABETH _?

[John son of ?] May not be of our family

John & Elizabeth's marriage record yet to be found

Child:

1. John Swinlist. Birth 6 Mar 1796. Christening 27 Mar 1796 Long Ditton And Tolworth, Surrey
-------------------------------------------
1796: JAMES SWINDLEHURST & MARY HARTLEY

[James son of ?]

James & Mary married 28 Dec 1796 Clapham, Yorks.

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
1797: ALICE SWINLEAST & JOHN FOSTER

[Alice daughter of Thomas Swinleast & Ellen Holden married 29 Feb 1772 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.]

Alice Swinleast. Birth: About 1776 Of Thornton-In-Londale, , Yorkshire



Spouse: John Foster: Marriage: 15 Apr 1797 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorkshire

Alice Swinleast. Spouse: John Foster: Marriage: 9 Apr 1797 Ingleton
-------------------------------------------
1797: ELLIN SWINGLEHURST & JAMES ROBINSON

[Ellin daughter of ?]

Ellin & James 12 OCT 1797 Giggleswick, Yorks.
-------------------------------------------
1797: ANN SWINLESS & _ _?

[Ann daughter of ?]

Ann's marriage record yet to be found

Child:

1. Bella Swinless. Birth 5 Aug 1797. Christening 3 Sep 1797 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1797:  THOMAS SWINLEAST & JANE _ _? [Butterfield ?]

[Thomas son of ?] See Brennan 1773

Thomas & Jane's marriage record yet to be found

Children:

1. Richard Butterfield Swinleast. Christening 2 Jul 1797 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.
    [Paul: Baptism 2-7-1797 Richard Butterfield ill. son of Jane Swinleast (of M.)]
    [Married a Sarah c1818)

2. Robert Butterfield Swinleast. Christening 6 May 1798 Thornton-In-Londale, Yorks.
    [Paul: Baptism 6-5-1798 Robert Butterfield s. of Thomas Swinleast (of M.)]

"of M" probably means "of Masongill"

May be a connection with John Butterfield in:

Marriage: 29 May 1783 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Isaac Swindlehurst - (X), Hatter of Wyersdale
Rebecca Townley - (X), Spinster of Wyersdale
Witness: John Butterfield; Mary Procter
Married by Banns by: William COLTON, Curate
Source: LDS Film 1526200
-------------------------------------------
1797: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & CATHARINE HULLY

[John, of Clapham, son of James Swinglehurst & Isabel Leach married 8 Oct 1772 Giggleswick, Yorks.]

John & Catherine married 25 Nov 1797 Bentham, Yorks.
Witnesses: Tho-s Hully, Hugh Newhouse

Children:

May have been a daughter Jane born about 1799 who married Isaac Swaits 30 June 1827 Bentham

1. James Swindlehurst. Christening 9 Sep 1798 Bentham, Yorks.
    [Burial 12-4-1801 Bentham]

2. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 6 May 1800. Christening 1 Jun 1800 Bentham, Yorks.
    [Burial 5-1-1801 Bentham]

John Burial 29-5-1801 with wife Catherine marrying again as in:
23 May 1803 marriage of John Grimes farmer & Catharine Swindlehurst widow
Witnesses: Moses Hully Tho-s Hully
-------------------------------------------



1798: RICHARD SWINLESS & ANN WOODHOUSE

[Richard son of John Swindlehurst & Isabel Eccles 17 Nov 1755 St Mary's, the Priory Church of Lancaster]

Richard (a Tailor) & Ann married 27 May 1798 Burnley, Lancs.

Banns: St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinless - of Habergham Eaves
Ann Woodhouse - of Habergham Eaves
First Reading: 27 May 1798
Second Reading: 3 Jun 1798
Third Reading: 10 Jun 1798; Read By: John Raws

Marriage: 17 Jun 1798 St Peter, Burnley, Lancs.
Richard Swinless - (X), of This Chapelry
Ann Woodhouse - (X), of This Chapelry
Witness: John Hargreaves; Thos. Crossley
Married by Banns by: J. Raws Assist. Curate
Notes: [No Page Number shown]

[Richard previously married to Esther Fox 4 Aug 1787 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.]

Children:

May have been others 1798-1801

1. Jane Swindlehurst. Christening 15 Aug 1802 Turton/Tottington, Lancs.
    [Married John Hall, a Spinner, 16 Aug 1823 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.]

2. Colin Swindlehurst. Christening 17 Jun 1804 St Bartholomew, Turton, Lancs.
    [Married Isabella Brotherick 22 Apr 1821 Ribchester, Lancs.]

3. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 13 Nov 1809. Christening 4 Dec 1809 Independent, Edgworth,
    Lancs.
    [Married Mary _? about 1833]
    [Burial 16 Sep 1849 St Peter, Blackburn. Age: 39 years].

4. Thomas Swindlehurst. 28 Aug 1816. Christening 28 Nov 1816 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: Blackburn
    {Married Margaret Whitehead 22 Sep 1839 St Mary the Virgin, Deane, Lancs.]

5. Reuben Swindlehurst. Born: 22 May 1821. Christening 3 Jun 1821 Saint Paul, Blackburn,
    Lancs.
    Abode: Blackburn
  [Died: 20 Dec 1821. Age: 7 Months. Abode: Blackburn. Cause of Death: Croup

     Burial: 23 Dec 1821 St Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.]

? Reuben <Swindlehurst> M Christening: 25 MAY 1823 Saint Paul, Blackburn, Lancs.
Mother: Elizabeth Swindlehurst [Elizabeth 1823]

Burial: 16 May 1830 St Peter, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Richard Swindlehurst - Age: 62 Years [Born <1768>]

Wife Ann:
Burial: 30 Nov 1853 St Peter, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Hannah Swindlehurst - Age: 81 years [born about 1772]
-------------------------------------------
1798: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MARY COWBRAND

[William son of ?]

William (a Blacksmith) & Mary married 31 Dec 1798 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.

Marriage: 31 Dec 1798 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - blacksmith of the parish of Blackburn
Mary Cowbrand - (X), spinster of the parochial chapelry of Samlesbury



Children:

1. Robert Swinglehurst. Christening 17 Nov 1799 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: Balderston
    [Married Betty Hesketh 26 Jun 1820 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.]

2. Betty Swinglehurst. Birth Oct 1801. Christening 1 Nov 1801 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn,
    Lancs.
    Abode: Mellor
    [Burial: 4 Jun 1804 St Leonard the Less, Samlesbury, Lancashire]

3. Margaret Swindlehurst. Birth 11 Jan 1804. Christening 5 Feb 1804 St Mary the Virgin,
    Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: Mellor
   [Burial: 13 Jun 1804 St Leonard the Less, Samlesbury, Lancashire]

Burial: 24 Dec 1804 St Leonard the Less, Samlesbury, Lancashire, England
Mary Swindlehurst -

Burial: 12 Mar 1808 St Leonard the Less, Samlesbury, Lancashire, England
Wm. Swindlehurst -
-------------------------------------------
Wills in Borthwick Institute York. Probate: Sep 1799. Swinglehurst John, of Mill Gill, Gisburn (Will)
-------------------------------------------
1799: ROBERT SWINLASS & MARY ANSON

[Robert son of ?] May have had a sister Jane

Robert (a Coachsmith of Plumb St.) & Mary's marriage record yet to be found

Children:

1. Margaret Swinlass. Birth 23 May 1799. Christening 25 Aug 1799 Saint Peter, Liverpool, Lancs.

2. Robert Swindhurst. Birth 18 Jul 1801. Christening 2 Aug 1801 St Peter, Liverpool, Lancs.

3. William Swindlehurst. Birth 16 Nov 1805. Christening 2 Feb 1806 Saint Peter, Liverpool, Lancs.

? Sarah Swindlehurst 1801-1839. Died 38 Years. Buried St James Cemetery Liverpool

Robert may have had a sister Jane as in: Jane Swinlist. Husband: William Jobson. Marriage: 2 Dec 1799 Saint Peter
Church, Liverpool, Lancash
-------------------------------------------
1799: JANE SWINLEST & WILLIAM JOBSON

[Jane daughter of ?] May have had a brother Robert

Jane & William married 2 Dec 1799 Saint Peter Church, Liverpool, Lancash.
-------------------------------------------
1799: ISABEL SWINDERHURST & JOHN METCALFE

[Isabel daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Margaret Davy married 31 May 1762 Clapham, Yorks.]

Isabel Swinderhurst b approx 1780 Burton in Lonsdale Yorkshire England married John Metcalfe 29th June 1799
[Metcalfe 1799]
Margaret Metcalfe b 22nd May 1799 at Kellet Yorkshire [Metcalfe 1799]

Marriage: 29 Jun 1799 St Cuthbert, Over Kellet, Lancashire, England
John Metcalf of Thornton county York, husbandman,
& Isabel Swindlehurst, single woman
W: John Swinlast, Henry Davidson,
Barw Lucas, parish clerk, Licence

BMI: Marriage 1799 Isb. Swindlehurst & Jn. Metcalf, OverKellet

Isabel Swinderhurst b approx 1780 Burton in Lonsdale Yorkshire England married John Metcalfe 29th June 1799.



[Davy 1762] (Rt)
.
Ruth: Children Margaret b 1799 and George b 1802
Margaret Metcalfe b 22nd May 1799 at Kellet Yorkshire.
[Margaret married William Beaumont at Clapham 16 November 1822 and they had 12 children]
-------------------------------------------


